VICINITY MAP

PROJECT INFORMATION REQUIREMENTS

PROJECT LOCATION:

100 ELK LANE,SANTA ANA, CA 92701
DETAILED SCOPE OF WORK

NOTE: OCFA WILL ONLY REVIEW WORK OUTLINED IN SCOPE OF WORK

NEW MANUAL AND AUTOMATIC FIRE ALARM SYSTEM PER CFC 2016 AND NFPA 72 02016

SYSTEM INFORMATION
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MANDATORY O VOLUNTARY
WATER FLOW MONITORING

DETECTION

OCCUPANT NOTIFICATION
VOICE EVACUATION
2 WAY COMMUNICATION

INITIATING DEVICES

NEW | RELOCATED | REPLACED

DETECTORS

119

DUCT DETECTORS |15

MANUAL PULL

1

NOTIFICATION DEVICES

NEW | RELOCATED | REPLACED

HORN /STROBES

1,112

OTHER DEVICES
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TAMPER /FLOW

55

FACU

1

O COMMUNICATOR REPLACED
COMMUNICATOR TYPE: O POTS @ CELLULAR O MESH RADIO
® SINGLE PATH O DUAL PATH

SPECIAL _CONDITIONS
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EXTINGUISHING SYSTEM MONITORING
DELAYED EGRESS

ACCESS CONTROL

CROSS ZONING

OUTDOOR DEVICES

EXPOSED BEAMS

SPECIAL PROCESSES

HIGH MOVEMENT AIR

ADA ROOMS:

CENTRAL SUPERVISING STATION

NAME: CENTRAL MONITORING SERVICES
ADDRESS: 14231 GARDENS ROAD #1
CITY: powAy
PHONE: 858-748-0211

STATE:ca ZIP: 92064

OCCUPANT HISTORY

APPROXIMATE AGE OF BUILDING: NEw
@® OCCUPANT NEW TO BUILDING
O OCCUPANT EXISTING TO BUILDING
NUMBER OF FLOORS OCCUPIED: 7

OCCUPANCY TYPE (CHECK ALL THAT APPLY)
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— USED FOR FEE CALCULATION
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BUILDING INFORMATION
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ORANGE COUNTY FIRE AUTHORITY

NFPA 72 FIRE ALARM SYSTEM
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OCFA STANDARD NOTES

OCFA INSPECTIONS ARE REQUIRED FOR THIS PROJECT. PLEASE SCHEDULE ALL FIELD
INSPECTIONS AT LEAST 48 HOURS IN ADVANCE. INSPECTIONS CANCELED AFTER 1 P.M.
ON THE DAY BEFORE THE SCHEDULED DATE WILL BE SUBJECT TO A RE—INSPECTION

FEE. CALL OCFA INSPECTION SCHEDULING AT (714) 573—6150 AND PROVIDE THE
SERVICE REQUEST NUMBER ON THESE PLANS.

THE SCOPE OF WORK SHALL BE TESTED BY THE INSTALLER PRIOR TO THE OCFA
INSPECTION TO DETERMINE THE SYSTEM PROPERLY FUNCTIONS AS APPROVED ON THE
PLANS.

FOR EXTREMELY LARGE SYSTEMS, OCFA MAY REQUIRE THE INSTALLING CONTRACTOR TO
PROVIDE A WRITTEN CERTIFICATION BY A DIFFERENT THIRD PARTY LICENSED
CONTRACTOR, TO VERIFY ALL OR SPECIFIC PORTIONS OF THE SYSTEM FUNCTION AS

APPROVED ON THE PLANS (NFPA 72, 7.5.2).
THIS SYSTEM WAS DESIGNED AND INSTALLED UNDER THE 2019 CODE REQUIREMENTS.

APPROVED DRAWINGS AND DOCUMENTS SHALL BE RETAINED. DRAWINGS SHALL BE
ACCESSIBLE UPON REQUEST. AFTER FINAL INSPECTION, APPROVED SHOP DRAWINGS AND
MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS SHALL BE PROPERLY DELIVERED TO A REPRESENTATIVE OF

THE OCCUPYING BUSINESS, WHO SHALL OFFER COPIES TO THE BUILDING OWNER (NFPA
72, 7.5.3 AND 7.7.1).

WRITTEN RECORDS AND REPORTS OF THE ALARM SYSTEM TESTING FREQUENCIES AND
RESULTS, SHALL BE AVAILABLE FOR REVIEW ON THE PREMISES FOR THE OCFA
INSPECTOR DURING FIRE INSPECTIONS.

TESTING AND SERVICE PERSONNEL SHALL BE QUALIFIED AND EXPERIENCED PER NFPA
72, 10.5.3.

ANY FUTURE MODIFICATIONS TO THE SYSTEM AFTER THIS FINAL OCFA INSPECTION
SHALL CAUSE A NEW PLAN TO BE DRAFTED AND SUBMITTED BY THE TENANT OR
BUILDING OWNER. THE MODIFICATIONS SHALL NOT BE STARTED UNTIL THE NEW PLANS

ARE APPROVED BY OCFA (NFPA 72, 7.5.6.6).
WHEN THE FIRE ALARM CONTROL UNIT (FACU) PANEL IS IN A ROOM ACCESSED
THROUGH A DOOR, A PERMANENT SIGN SHALL BE PROVIDED ON THE DOOR INDICATING,

"FIRE ALARM CONTROL UNIT” OR EQUIVALENT. WHEN THERE ARE SUB—PANELS, DOOR
SIGNS SHALL ALSO INDICATE WHERE THE MAIN FACU PANEL IS LOCATED.

A 24—HOUR EMERGENCY RESPONSE PHONE NUMBER SHALL BE PERMANENTLY POSTED
AT THE CONTROL PANEL.

THE CIRCUIT BREAKER POWER DISCONNECT SHALL ONLY BE ACCESSIBLE TO AUTHORIZED

PERSONNEL, AND SHALL BE IDENTIFIED AS "FIRE ALARM” (NFPA 72, 10.6.5.2). THE
ELECTRICAL PANEL WITH THE FIRE ALARM CIRCUIT SHALL BE IN A SECURE ROOM, OR A

CIRCUIT BREAKER LOCKING DEVICE SHALL BE INSTALLED (NFPA 72, 10.6.5.4).
STORAGE BATTERIES SHALL BE MARKED WITH THE MONTH AND YEAR OF MANUFACTURE
(NFPA 72, 10.6.10).

THE BATTERIES SHALL BE ABLE TO RUN THE SYSTEM IN STAND—BY MODE FOR 24
HOURS WITHOUT BUILDING POWER IN A NON—ALARM CONDITION, AND THEN IMMEDIATELY

BE ABLE TO OPERATE ALL DEVICES FOR 5 MINUTES (15 MINUTES IS REQUIRED FOR
VOICE EVACUATION SYSTEMS) (NFPA 72, 10.6.7.2.1, CFC 907.1.2).

IF A 24 HOUR BATTERY TEST WAS NOT REQUIRED, OCFA COULD REQUIRE SHUT DOWN
OF THE AC POWER TO VERIFY TROUBLE SIGNALS.

BATTERIES SHALL BE FULLY CHARGED UNDER NORMAL CONDITIONS AND AFTER A
POWER LOSS EVENT DISCHARGE (NFPA 72, 10.6.10.3).

A BATTERY CHARGER FAILURE SHALL BE DETECTED AS A TROUBLE SIGNAL (NFPA 72,
10.6.10.6.1).

AN ALARM SIGNAL SHALL OCCUR WITHIN 10 SECONDS AFTER INITIATING DEVICE
ACTIVATIONS (NFPA 72, 11.11.1). THE ALARM SIGNALS SHALL BE AUDIBLY DISTINCTIVE
FROM ALL OTHER DIFFERENT TYPES OF AUDIBLE SYSTEMS OR ALARMS (NFPA 72,
10.10).

ALL AUDIBLE ALARM NOTIFICATION SIGNALS SHALL BE A THREE PULSE TEMPORAL
PATTERN (CFC 907.5.2.1.3).

AUDIBLE ALARM SOUND PRESSURE LEVELS SHALL BE PROVIDED AS SPECIFIED BY CFC
907.5.2.1. AND 907.5.2.1.2

WHEN MORE THAN TWO VISUAL NOTIFICATION APPLIANCES ARE LOCATED WITHIN THE
SAME ROOM OR AREA, THEY SHALL BE SYNCHRONIZED (NFPA 72, 18.5.5.4.2).

MANUAL PULL STATION KEY(S) SHOULD BE PLACED IN THE MAIN FACU BOX OR
SPRINKLER HEAD BOX.

WHEN TIED TO THE MAIN FIRE ALARM PANEL, DUCT DETECTOR ACTIVATIONS SHALL
ONLY CAUSE A SUPERVISORY SIGNAL TO THE CENTRAL SUPERVISING STATION.

INSPECTION, TESTING AND MAINTENANCE SHALL BE PERFORMED AND MAINTAINED PER
CHAPTER 14 OF NFPA 72 AND THE MANUFACTURER SPECIFICATIONS.

WHERE A BUILDING FIRE ALARM OR MONITORING SYSTEM IS INSTALLED, AUTOMATIC
FIRE-EXTINGUISHING SYSTEMS SHALL BE MONITORED TO THE CENTRAL SUPERVISING
STATION BY THE BUILDING FIRE ALARM OR WATER FLOW SYSTEM IN ACCORDANCE WITH
NFPA 72 AND CFC 904.3.5.

ELEVATOR RECALL SHALL OPERATE PER THE SIGNALS FOUND IN SEQUENCE OF
OPERATIONS ON THIS PLAN (NFPA 72, 21.4).

ALL FIRE ALARM AND WATER FLOW ALARM SYSTEMS UNDERGOING A CHANGE IN
CENTRAL SUPERVISING STATION COMPANIES ARE REQUIRED TO BE IMMEDIATELY TESTED
IN THE PRESENCE OF OCFA. THIS IS TO VERIFY THAT NEW COMPANY IS APPROPRIATELY
RECEIVING NECESSARY SIGNALS, TRANSMITTING EMERGENCY 911 COMMUNICATIONS, AND
THAT DEVICES DEDICATED FOR SUPERVISORY AND TROUBLE SIGNALS DO NOT CAUSE AN
EMERGENCY RESPONSE. WHEN THE CHANGE OF THE SUPERVISING STATION COMPANY IS
NOT PART OF THE NEW CONSTRUCTION INSPECTION ON THESE PLANS, THE
RESPONSIBLE PARTY CAUSING THE CHANGE SHALL COMPLETE A NEW SERVICE REQUEST
APPLICATION /FEE PROCESS AT OCFA HEADQUARTERS. THE RESPONSIBLE PARTY IS
REQUIRED TO GENERATE THE OCFA INSPECTION. NO PLAN REVIEW IS REQUIRED FOR

THIS SCOPE OF WORK (CFC 901.9).

REVISIONS

OCFA STAMP

APPLICABLE CODES

2019 CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE

2019 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE

2019 CALIFORNIA RESIDENTIAL CODE

2019 CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS CODE
2019 CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE

2019 CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE

2019 CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE

2019 CALIFORNIA BUILDING ENERGY EFFICIENCY STANDARDS
APPLICABLE NFPA STANDARDS:

LOCALLY ADOPTED ORDINANCES:

OCFA GUIDELINE

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL:

O0O0O0OOO0OO0OOOO0O

RELATED PLANS

O FIRE MASTER PLAN SR:

O RESIDENTIAL SITE PLAN SR:
O ARCHITECTURAL PLAN SR:

REVISION

O ORIGINAL PLAN SR:

COPY OF ORIGINAL APPROVED PLAN REQUIRED TO BE SUBMITTED WITH ALL REVISED
PLANS.

REVISION SCOPE OF WORK
SEE SCOPE OF WORK ON FA-0.0

PROJECT DIRECTORY

CONTRACTOR

BUSINESS NAME: EMCOMING

CONTACT NAME: JOEECCHER

ADDRESS: 256 WITHERSPOON WAY, SUITE H

CITY: EL CAJON STATE:CA  7|p: 92020
PHONE: 619-667-1200

EM A[ L: JOE@EMCOMINC.COM

LICENSE NUMBER: 820216

PROPERTY OWNER

BUSINESS NAME: ELAN-BUILDING #1
CONTACT NAME: SANTAANA FIRST STREET LLC
ADDRESS: 5120 SHOREHAM PLACE #150

CITY: SANDIEGO STATE: A
PHONE: 858-5351475

EMAIL:

ZIP: 92122

DATE

2
1
NO.

DESIGNED:
DRAWN:
CHECKED:

DATE:
SCALE:

OCFA REVIEW AND INSPECTIONS (OCFA USE ONLY)
NO OCFA REVIEW REQUIRED

PLAN REVIEW ONLY

PLAN REVIEW AND INSPECTION

O
O
O

PLANS PREPARED BY:

LICENSE NO. EXP. DATE

ENGINEER

ELAN - BUILDING #1

ORANGE COUNTY FIRE AUTHORITY

COMMUNITY RISK REDUCTION - PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT SECTION

SERVICE REQUEST NUMBER

SHEET

1
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ELAN - BUILDING #1

100 ELK LANE
SANTA ANA, CA 92701

FIRE ALARM SYSTEM

SCOPE OF WORK

1.

2.

3.

INTENT, PURPOSE & REASON:
NEW FIRE ALARM SYSTEM TO BE INSTALLED FOR NEW RESIDENTIAL APARTMENT BUILDINGS AS
REQUIRED BY CODE. FIRE ALARM SYSTEM PROVIDED TO ALERT OCCUPANTS OF FIRE DANGER WITHIN THE

BUILDING. SYSTEM SHALL REPORT STATUS TO AN APPROVED CENTRAL STATION VIA MAIN
COMMUNICATOR PANEL IN MPOE BUILDING.

SCOPE:
NEW SYSTEM SHALL PROVIDE MONITORING OF WATERFLOW/ TAMPER SWITCHES, ACTIVATE AUDIBLE/VISUAL
NOTIFICATION DEVICES, PROVIDE ELEVATOR RECALL AND SHUNT TRIP AND ACTIVATE AUDIBLE
SPRINKLER FLOW BELL ON EXTERIOR OF BUILDING.

TYPE OF FA SYSTEM:

THE SYSTEM INSTALLED SHALL BE A MANUAL / AUTOMATIC SYSTEM

20.

21.
22.

23.

24.

25.

26.

27.

Fire Alarm, Water Flow Alarm, & Signaling Systems: D-03

January 1, 2020

When more than two visual notification appliances are located within the same room or area, they
shall be synchronized (NFPA 72, 18.5.5.4.2).

Manual pull station key(s) should be placed in the main FACU box or sprinkler head box.

When tied to the main fire alarm panel, duct detector activations shall only cause a supervisory signal
to the central supervising station.

Inspection, testing and maintenance shall be performed and maintained per Chapter 14 of NFPA 72
and the manufacturer specifications.

Where a building fire alarm or monitoring system is installed, automatic fire-extinguishing systems
shall be monitored to the central supervising station by the building fire alarm or water flow system in
accordance with NFPA 72 and CFC 904.3.5.

Elevator recall shall operate per the signals found in sequence of operations on this plan (NFPA 72,
21.4).

All fire alarm and water flow alarm systems undergoing a change in central supervising station
companies are required to be immediately tested in the presence of OCFA. This is to verify that new
company is appropriately receiving necessary signals, transmitting emergency 911 communications,
and that devices dedicated for supervisory and trouble signals do not cause an emergency response.
When the change of the supervising station company is not part of the new construction inspection on
these plans, the responsible party causing the change shall complete a new Service Request
application/fee process at OCFA headquarters. The responsible party is required to generate the
OCFA inspection. No plan review is required for this scope of work (CFC 901.9).

The following must be completed by the designer prior to copying on the plans. List the number of all
total devices proposed only for this specific job.

This scope of work only covers the following quantity of devices:
Devices below are factored in fee Devices not factored in fee
charges charges
List the # of Initiating Devices List the # Other Devices
below: below:
Detectors Duct Detectors Manual Pull Tamper/Water Flow
New/Added: 119 New/Added: 15 New/Added: 1 New/Added: 55
Relocated: Relocated: Relocated: Relocated:
Replaced: Replaced: Replaced: Replaced:
FACU
List # of Notification Devices below: New/Added: 1
Horns / Strobes Relocated:
New/Added: 1,112 Replaced:
(Indicate) Dialer Replaced Yes /
Relocated: No NEW DIALER
Replaced: Extinguishing System Yes / No

(The Information Above Shall Match the Equipment Legend/Bill of Materials).
Occupant History and Background: (Provide the information underlined on each below)
i. Approximate age of the building? (In Years) .
ii. Occupant will be new to the building?
ii. Number of floors this occupant will occupy? 7
iv. Occupant is already existing in the building? Yes /gﬂo. )
If occupant is existing, list the approximate amount of years occupied
e Occupant will be occupying an additional floor?_Yes / No.

¢ Occupant is staying on the current floor level, and occupying new area? Yes / No.
U.L. Listed Central Supervising Station Facility (CSSF) Information:

The CSSF Name: CENTRAL MONITORING SERVICES Phone Number: 858-748-0211
CSSF Address: 14231 GARDEN ROAD #1, POWAY, CA 92064

Subject:
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EGRESS

DIAMETE

INDIVIDUAL CABLE i
END VIEW /

CAULK (3M. FIRESEAL

II' CAULK OR PUTTY FILL MATERIAL INSTALLED TO COMPLETELY FILL
ANNULAR SPACE BETWEEN CABLE AND GYPSUM WALLBOARD ON
BOTH SIDES OF WALL AND WITH A MINIMUM 1/4" DIAMETER BEAD
OF CAULK OR PUTTY APPLIED TO PERIMETER OF CABLE AT ITS 1 in.

5/8" LARGER THAN OUTSIDE OF CABLE.

MINNESOTA MINING & MFC. CO. - CP 25CB+

U.L. SYSTEM NO. WL3001 SYSTEM DETAILS: CAUFORNIA: UL SYSTEM # WL1001

CABLE THROUGH FRAMED WALL

1. System Justification: UL Through—Penetration Firestop System No.
WL1001, per ASTM E 814 (ANSI/UL1479) Fire Test.

2. Assembly: 1—hr. fire rated gypsum wallboard/stud assembly. Rigid
steel or EMT conduits 4—in. diameter may only be used in walls
constructed using steel channel studs.

WOOD OR STEEL STUD

1-2 HOUR FIRE RATED
VGYPSUM WALL BOARD

—A—

T—1 hr. with nominal 1—in. diameter (or smaller) conduit.
4. Penetrating Item(s):

Nominal 4—in. diameter (or smaller) steel EMT conduit.

1 HOUR GYPSUM
WALLBOARD ASSEMBLY]

3M FIRE BARRIER
CP 25 CAULK

3. Rating: F=1hr.,, T—0hr. with 2 to nominal 4—in. diameter conduit,g %

Nominal 4—in. diameter (or smaller),
Nominal 4—in. diameter (or smaller) rigid steel conduit. K/

Ll

Nominal 4—in. diameter (or smaller) flexible steel conduit. MAX 4”

APPLICATION DETAILS:

v ' STEEL PIPE ANNULAR
OR _CONDUIT| |SPACING

DIA.| [1/4” MAXIMUM

THRU WALL SECTION 1. Install the firestop symmetrically on both sides of the wall assembly.

2. Annular space requirements:

Max Pipe @Annular Spacg F Rating Hr T Rating Hr

0-3/16 in. 1 or 2 0 +,1 or 2

FROM EACH SIDE OF THE WALL. 1 in. 1/4_1/2 in. 3 0or 4 3 or 4

R OF CIRCULAR THROUGH OPENING TO BE 3/8" TO
the maximum extent possible with a minimum 1/4in. diameter bead

25 Caulk applied to the perimeter of the pipe/conduit at its egress
the wall.

FIRESTOP

CABLE THROUGH FRAMED WALL

3. 3M Fire Barrier CP 25 Caulk is to be forced into the annular space to

of CP
from

THROUGH PENETRATION

FIRESTOP THROUGH PENETRATION
GYPSUM WALLBOARD (1 HR)

SEE "POINT TO POINT
DIAGRAM," FOR WIRING
DETAILS OF THE TAMPER
SWITCHES.

U T T T T T T T
TR
===l

NOTE:

LOCATIONS.

EXACT LOCATIONS OF CONDUIT, FLEX CONDUIT,
WP JUNCTION BOX AND TAMPER SWITCHES ARE
TO BE DETERMINED BY OTHERS, BUT SHALL

MEET ALL REQUIRED CODES FOR WET/ DAMP

FLEX CONDUIT, APPROVED FOR USE IN
WET/ DAMP CONDITIONS, TO TAMPER

SWITCH LOCATION. (PROVIDED AND
INSTALLED BY OTHERS)

FLEX CONDUIT, APPROVED FOR USE IN
WET/ DAMP CONDITIONS, TO TAMPER

INSTALLED BY OTHERS)

/ SWITCH LOCATION. (PROVIDED AND

mf— (2) 18/2 TRAY CABLE
Alb IN CONDUIT

CONDUIT

(1) WP JUNCTION BOX
APPROVED FOR USE IN

T

A L e
IR
MIN. OF 18"
BELOW
GRADE

WET/ DAMP CONDITIONS

(PROVIDED AND
INSTALLED BY OTHERS)

18/2 WET LOCATION IN
CONDUIT

3/4" CONDUIT
(PROVIDED AND
INSTALLED BY OTHERS)

DRAWING INDEX

SHEET SHEET DESCRIPTION SHEET CONTENTS
FA-0.0 |TITLE SHEET NOTES, CODE ANALYSIS, SCOPE OF WORK
FA-0.1 |SITE PLAN BACK FLOW DETAIL
FA-0.1 MATERIALS & PARTS LIST DEVICE LEGEND AND MATERIAL LIST, WIRE LEGEND, SEQUENCES OF OPS
FA-0.2 |SITE PLAN

FA-1.0 |BASEMENT B2 OVERALL FLOOR PLAN

FA-1.1 BASEMENT B2 FLR PLAN - SEGMENT A

FA-1.2 |BASEMENT B2 FLR PLAN - SEGMENT B

FA-1.3 |BASEMENT B2 FLR PLAN - SEGMENT C

FA-1.4 |BASEMENT B2 FLR PLAN - SEGMENT D

FA-2.0 |BASEMENT Bl OVERALL FLOOR PLAN

FA-2.1 |BASEMENT B1 FLR PLAN - SEGMENT A

FA-2.2 |BASEMENT B1 FLR PLAN - SEGMENT B

FA-2.3 |BASEMENT B1 FLR PLAN - SEGMENT C

FA-2.4 |BASEMENT Bl FLR PLAN - SEGMENT D

FA-3.0 |15T STORY OVERALL FLOOR PLAN

FA-3.1 |1ST STORY FLR PLAN - SEGMENT A

FA-3.2 |15T STORY FLR PLAN - SEGMENT B

FA-3.3 |15T STORY FLR PLAN - SEGMENT C

FA-3.4 |1ST STORY FLR PLAN - SEGMENT D

FA-4.0 2ND STORY OVERALL FLOOR. PLAN

FA-4.1 |2ND STORY FLR PLAN - SEGMENT A

FA-4.2 |2ND STORY FLR PLAN - SEGMENT B

FA-4.3 |2ND STORY FLR PLAN - SEGMENT C

FA-4.4 2ZND STORY FLR PLAN - SEGMENT D

FA-5.0 3RD STORY OVERALL FLOOR PLAN

FA-5.1 |3RDSTORY FLR PLAN - SEGMENT A

FA-5.2 |3RD STORY FLR PLAN - SEGMENT B

FA-5.3 |3RDSTORY FLR PLAN - SEGMENT C

FA-5.4 |3RD STORY FLR PLAN - SEGMENT D

FA-6.0 |4TH STORY OVERALL FLOOR PLAN

FA-6.1 |4THSTORY FLR PLAN - SEGMENT A

FA-6.2 4TH STORY FLR PLAN - SEGMENT B

FA-6.3 |4THSTORY FLR PLAN - SEGMENT C

FA-6.4 |4TH STORY FLR PLAN - SEGMENT D

FA-7.0 |5THSTORY OVERALL FLOOR PLAN

FA-7.1 5TH STORY FLR PLAN - SEGMENT A

FA-7.2 5TH STORY FLR PLAN - SEGMENT B

FA-7.3 |S5THSTORY FLR PLAN - SEGMENT C

FA-7.4 |5THSTORY FLR PLAN - SEGMENT D

FA-8.0 |6THSTORY OVERALL FLOOR PLAN

FA-8.1 6TH STORY FLR PLAN - SEGMENT A

FA-8.2 6TH STORY FLR PLAN - SEGMENT B

FA-8.3 |6THSTORY FLR PLAN - SEGMENT C

FA-8.4 |6THSTORY FLR PLAN - SEGMENT D

FA-9.0 |7THSTORY OVERALL FLOOR PLAN

FA-9.1 |7THSTORY FLR PLAN - SEGMENT A

FA-9.2 JTH STORY FLR PLAN - SEGMENT B

FA-9.3 |7THSTORY FLR PLAN - SEGMENT C

FA-9.4 |7THSTORY FLR PLAN - SEGMENT D

FA-10.0 |ROOF OVERALL PLAN

FA-10.1 |ROOF PLAN - SEGMENT A

FA-10.2 |ROOF PLAN - SEGMENT B

FA-10.3 |ROOF PLAN - SEGMENT C

FA-10.4 |ROOF PLAN - SEGMENT D

FA-11.0 |SYSTEM RISER DIAGRAM - 1

FA-11.1 |SYSTEM RISER DIAGRAM - 2

FA-11.2 |SYSTEM RISER DIAGRAM - 3

FA-12.0 |BATTERY & VOLTAGE DROP CALCULATIONS - 1
FA-12.1 |BATTERY & VOLTAGE DROP CALCULATIONS - 2
FA-12.2 |BATTERY & VOLTAGE DROP CALCULATIONS - 3
FA-12.3 |BATTERY & VOLTAGE DROP CALCULATIONS - 4
FA-12.4 |BATTERY & VOLTAGE DROP CALCULATIONS - 5
FA-13.0 |PRE-WIRE FOR FUTURE HEARING IMPAIRED UNITS
FA-14.0 |[POINT TO POINT WIRING DETAIL

EMERGENCY GENERATOR: (N0

BUILDING CODE ANALYSIS

AUTOMATIC FIRE
YES (NFPA-13)

CENTRAL MONITORING STATION

CENTRAL MONITORING SERVICES
14231 GARDEN ROAD #1
POWAY, CA 92064
PHONE #:858-748-0211
UL#: UUFX S2669-1

APPLICABLE CODES AND REGULATIONS

CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE, TITLE 24 CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS (CCR)

2016 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE (CBC), TITLE 24 PART 2

2016 CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE (CEC), TITLE 24 PART 3

2016 CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE (CMC), TITLE 24 PART 4

2016 CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE (CFC), TITLE 24 PART 9

NATIONAL FIRE PROCTECTION ASSOCIATION

2016 NFPA 72

2016 NFPA 70

2016 NFPA 90A

FIRE ALARM
CONTROL PANEL

FIRE ALARM 1OP @AMFA)F"
FACP| ANNUNCIATOR F.F.
ANN|  MANUAL
PULL STATION
+72" A.F.F. TO P
ToP +60" AF.F. TO
TOP
+48" A.F.F. TO
TOP

AUDIBLE /VISUAL
OR VISUAL UNIT

+ 96"
1
s] [sK]

6" MIN.

<

AUDIBLE UNIT

TOP @ +90" A.F.F.

BOTTOM @ MIN.
+80" A.F.F.

FINISHED FLOOR

TYPICAL DEVICE ELEVATION DETAIL

IF THIS SHEET DOES NOT M

EASURE TO BE 30" X 42", IT IS A REDUCED PRINT.

EMCOM ELECTRONIC SYSTEMS, INC

256 WITHERSPOON WAY, SUITE H

(619) 667-1200
C-7 C-10 # 820216 | EXP. DATE 05/31/2021
DERRICK EMGE @ 619-667-1200

EL CAJON, CA 92020

CONTACT

C-7C-10
CONTRACTOR

. NO.820216
. EXP.05/31/2021

DERRICK M. EMGE

ELAN - BUILDING #1

100 ELK LANE
SANTA ANA, CA 92701

REV.| DATE

DESCRIPTION D.B.

FUEGO ENGINEERING & DESIGN
P.O. BOX 880922
PORT SAINT LUCIE, FL 34988

Carlos Oliveras (619) 610-8637, NICET III #84003

carlos.oliveras@fuegoeng.com

DESIGN: C.O.

DRAWN:

CHECKED: JE

JOB NO:

DATE:11/16,/2020 PLOT:

SHEET TITLE:
TITLE SHEET
ELAN - BUILDING #1
FIRE ALARM SYSTEM
SCALE: N.T.S.
SHEET NO.

FA-0.0



SEQUENCE OF OPERATIONS

ACTION:

ACTUATE
COMMON
ALARM SIGNAL
INDICATOR

ACTUATE
AUDIBLE
ALARM
SIGNAL

ACTUATE
COMMON
SUPERVISORY
SIGNAL
INDICATOR

ACTUATE
AUDIBLE
SUPERVISORY
SIGNAL

ACTUATE
COMMON
TROUBLE
SIGNAL
INDICATOR

ACTUATE

COMMON

TROUBLE
SIGNAL

ACTUATE
NOTIFICATION
APPLIANCES

RELEASE DOOR
HOLDERS

ACTUATE
ELEVATOR
SMOKE
GUARD

ACTUATE
ELEVATOR
SHUNT-TRIP

ACTUATE
PRIMARY
ELEVATOR
RECALL. RECALL
ELEVATOR TO
LEVEL 1
(SEE NOTE#2)

ACTUATE
SECONDARY
ELEVATOR
RECALL. RECALL
ELEVATOR TO
LEVEL 2
(SEE NOTE#2)

ACTUATE
ELEVATOR CAB
FIREMEN'S HAT

LAMP

CLOSE FIRE
SMOKE
DAMPERS PER
FLOOR

TRANSMIT FIRE
ALARM SIGNAL
TO CENTRAL
STATION

TRANSMIT
SUPERVISORY
SIGNAL TO
CENTRAL
STATION

TRANSMIT
TROUBLE
SIGNAL TO
CENTRAL
STATION

MANUAL PULL STATION

SMOKE DETECTOR

ELEVATOR LOBBY SMOKE/HEAT DETECTOR 1ST FLR

@ (STEADY)

ELEVATOR LOBBY SMOKE/HEAT DETECTOR FLOORS B1,B2 &
2NDTHRU 7TH

@ (STEADY)

ELEVATOR MACHINE ROOM HEAT DETECTOR

@ (FLASHES)

ELEVATOR MACHINE ROOM SMOKE DETECTOR

@ (FLASHES)

ELEVATOR SHUNT TRIP 120V POWER LOSS

FIRE SMOKE DAMPER SPOT SMOKE DETECTOR. SEE FSD METHOD
OF ACTIVATION NOTE (M-3) ON FLR PLANS

WATERFLOW SWITCHACTIVATED

SPRINKLER TAMPER VALVE CLOSED

SPRINKLER BACK FLOW VALVE CLOSED

FIRE SMOKE DAMPER DUCT SMOKE DETECTOR (SEE NOTE #1).
SEE FSD METHOD OF ACTIVATION NOTE (M-1) ON FLR PLANS.

FIRE PUMP "RUNNING", "LOSS PHASE" AND "PHASE REVERSAL",
"NOT IN AUTOMATIC" STATUS

SLC LOOP OPEN

SLC LOOP SHORT

SLC LOOP EARTH GROUND

NOTIFICATION CIRCUIT OPEN

NOTIFICATION CIRCUIT SHORT

NOTIFICATION CIRCUIT EARTH GROUND

LOW BATTERY

BOOSTER PANEL AC FALL

BOOSTER PANEL TROUBLE

CELLULAR PANEL TROUBLE

FACP AC FALL

NOTE #1 : DUCT DETECTOR RESET BY AND PROVIDED BY MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR.
NOTE#2 : SEE OCFA BULLETIN 05-16 ON TITLE SHEET FA-0.0 FOR ELEVATOR RECALL AND FIRE ALARM REQUIREMENTS/ FIREFIGHTERS EMERGENCY OPERATIONS (FEO)

IF THIS SHEET DOES NOT MEASURE TO BE 30" X 42", IT IS A REDUCED PRINT.

DEVICE LEGEND & MATERIAL LIST
_SYMBOL | QTY DESCRIPTION MANUFACTURE MODEL | CSFML# | BACKBOX TYPE
1 FIRE ALARM SYSTEM CONTROL UNIT MIRCOM FX-2003-12NDS | 7165-1477:0111 INCLUDED
[FACP| 1 ISOLATOR QUAD LOOP CONTROLLER MIRCOM ALCN-792MISO | 7165-1477:0111 --
1 DIGITAL ALARM COMMUNICATOR MIRCOM UDACT-3004 7165-1477:0111 --
1 UNIVERSAL BACKBOX MIRCOM UB-1024D5 7165-1477:0111 --
1 UNIVERSAL BACKBOX DOOR MIRCOM DOX-1024DSR | 7165-1477:0111 -
-- 1 BATTERY CABINET MIRCOM BC-160 - --

1 LCD ANNUNICATOR MIRCOM RAXN-LCD 7165-1477:0111 INCLUDED
FAC 1 CELLULAR COMMUNICATION PANEL TELGUARD TG-7FS 7300-1402:0109 INCLUDED
BPS 21 | BOOSTER POWER SUPPLY PANEL, 10 AMP, 8 OUTPUTS ALTRONIX FIRESWITCH 108 |7315-1335:0122 INCLUDED

2 12V, 26AH RECHARGEABLE LEAD-ACID BATTERIES ( FOR FACU) POWER SONIC PS-12260 -

42 12V, 12AH RECHARGEABLE LEAD-ACID BATTERIES (FOR BPS) POWER SONIC PS-12120 ms

1 12V, 7H RECHARGEABLE LEAD-ACID BATTERIES (FOR CELL PNAEL) POWER SONIC PS-1270 - ==
- 1 SYSTEM RECORDS CABINET ACE-11 SPACE AGE 55500685 7300-0553:0110 -
@ | 106 | INTELLIGENT PHOTOELECTRIC SMOKE DETECTOR MIRCOM MX-2251AP |7272-3477:0068| 4 DORH 3O
@® 13 | INTELLIGENT HEAT DETECTOR, FIXED 135 F MIRCOM MIX-5251AP  |7272-1477:0160| > m&ﬁfﬁj i
- 119 DETECTOR BASE SYSTEM SENSCR B210LP 7300-1653:0109 ==
1 ADDRESSABLE PULL STATION MIRCOM MS-700APU  |7150-1477:0128 BB-700

S@E 15 | DUCT SMOKE DETECTOR (BY OTHERS) MUST BE CSFM LISTED INCLUDED
@ 51 ADDRESSABLE SINGLE-INPUT MIMI MODULE MIRCOM MD{-M501MAP | 7300-1477:0167 45 BOX
24 | ADDRESSABLE DUAL MONITOR MODULE MIRCOM MIX-MS00DMAP | 7300-1477:0126 45 BOX
41 ADDRESSABLE RELAY MODULE MIRCOM MIX-MS00RAP | 7300-1477:0167 45 BOX
[R] 14 | ENCAPSULATED 120VAC, 10 AMP RELAY AIR PRODUCTS PAM-1 7300-1004: 0101 45 BOX

H K] | 756 | HORNLOW FREQ, WALL (WHITE) SYSTEM SENSOR HWL-LF 7135-1653:0516 1-GANG

Hok | 31 | MULT-CANDELA HORN-STROBE, WALL (WHITE) SYSTEM SENSOR P2WL 7135-1653:0503 1-GANG

clek] | 232 | MULTIHI CANDELA HORN-STROBE, CEILING (WHITE) SYSTEM SENSOR PC2WL 7135-1653:0503 1-GANG

we oK 6 MULT-CANDELA HORN-STROBE WEATHER PROOF, WALL (WHITE) SYSTEM SENSOR P2WK 7125-1653:0188 SA-WEB
185¢d
WP 10 MULTI-HI CANDELA HORN-STROBE WEATHER PROOF, WALL (WHITE) SYSTEM SENSOR P2WHK 7125-1653:0188 SA-WEB
g 11 | MULTI-CANDELA STROBE, WALL (WHITE) SYSTEM SENSOR SWL 7125-1653:0504 1-GANG
Q 59 | MULTI-CANDELA STROBE, CEILIING (WHITE) SYSTEM SENSOR SCWL 7125-1653:0504 1-GANG
c
@ 118 DOOR HOLDER RSG DH24120 3550-1039:0100 1-GANG

6 21 | SPRINKLER FLOW SWITCH (BY OTHERS) MUST BE CSFM LISTED =

R 32 SPRINKLER CONTROL VALVE TAMPER SWITCH (BY OTHERS) MUST BE CSFM LISTED i

-5k 2 OS&Y | BACKFLOW TAMPER SWITCH (BY OTHERS) MUST BE CSFM LISTED --

FSD @— - FIRE SMOKE DAMPERS (BY OTHERS) MUST BE CSFM LISTED w=
ADA J-BOX - =

WIRE LEGEND

WIRETAG = PURPOSE TYPE
D ADDRESSABLE CIRCUIT 16/2 FPLR
C ANNUNICATOR 16/4 FPLR
v NAC CIRCUIT 14/2 FPLR
F NAC CIRCUIT 12/2 FPLR
T BPS TRIGGER 14/2 FPLR
u UNDERGROUND CIRCUIT &i@%g'ﬁﬁ%ﬁgﬁ&%ﬂg

** ALL FIRE ALARM CONDUIT SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 3/4" U.O.N.
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KEY NOTES

INSTALL SMOKE DETECTOR NO MORE THAN 5 FEET
FROM FIRE CONTROL / BOOSTER POWER SUPPLY
PANELS .

120 VAC, 20 AMP DEDICATED CIRCUIT TO FACP /
BOOSTER POWER SUPPLIESPROVIDED BY OTHERS.
BREAKER SHALL BE RED IN COLOR AND LOCKED OUT
IN THE "ON" POSITION.

INSTALL SYSTEMS RECORD CABINET ADJACENT TO
FACP PER NFPA 2016 7.7.2

INSTALL ADA BOX FOR FUTURE HEARING IMPAIRED IN
AS SHOWN ON FLOOR PLAN. SEE SHEET FA-13.0 FOR
DETAIL OF PRE-WIRE.

ELEVATOR RECALL AND FIREMEN'S HAT RELAY MODULES.
FIELD VERIFY LOCATION. INSTALL NO MORE THAN 3'-0"
AWAY FROM INTERFACE DEVICE.

ELEVATOR SMOKE GUARD RELAY. FIELD VERIFY
LOCATIONS WITH ELEVATOR CONTRACTOR.

ELEVATOR SHUNT-TRIP MODULES. FIELD VERIFY
LOCATION. INSTALL NO MORE THAN 3'-0" AWAY
FROM INTERFACE DEVICE.

HOLDER RELAY.

@ Q@ @ ® |0 ®|O

FIRE SMOKE DAMPER ACTIVATION RELAY. FIELD VERIFY
LOCATION WITH ELECTRIC CONTRACTOR.

©

DUCT SMOKE DETECTORS PROVIDED AND INSTALLED
BY MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR. FIRE ALARM SYSTEM
TO MONITOR DUCT SMOKE DETECTORS.

®©

INSTALL HEAT DETECTOR NO MORE THAN 24"
AWAY FROM SPRINKLER HEAD.

®

GENERAL NOTES

1. SMOKE /CO ALARMS IN UNITS INSTALLED BY
ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR. REFERENCE ELECTRICAL
PLAN FOR LOCATIONS.

DEVICE LEGEND

SY DESCRIPTION

FACP FIRE ALARM SYSTEM

FIRE ALARM DOCUMENT CABINET

[ FAC | CELLULAR COMMUNICATOR
B

SMOKE DETECTOR

HEAT DETECTOR

ADDRESSABLE PULL STATION

M
A
@
@
[F]
Y

ADDRESSABLE INPUT MODULE

ADDRESSABLE DUAL INPUT MODULE

SYNC MODULE
SQE DUCT SMOKE DETECTOR

ADDRESSABLE RELAY MODULE

El

BOL
C
m BOOSTER POWER SUPPLY
F
SM

HORN LOW FREQ

H_Kl
HxK] HORN-STROBE WALL
¢k

HORN-STROBE CEILING

WP F@q HORN-STROBE WALL, WP

:Q: STROBE WALL
8 SPRINKLER FLOW SWITCH
S SPRINKLER TAMPER SWITCH
- SPRINKLER BACKFLOW SWITCH
[ADA ADA J- BOX
FSD @— FIRE SMOKE DAMPER
©) DOOR HOLDER

WIRE LEGEND

WIRETAG = PURPOSE TYPE
D ADDRESSABLE CIRCUIT 16/2 FPLR
C ANNUNICATOR 16/4 FPLR
v NAC CIRCUIT 14/2 FPLR
F NAC CIRCUIT 12/2 FPLR
T BPS TRIGGER 14/2 FPLR
u UNDERGROUND CIRCUIT ]R?\/TQEB'\III\?I(EZRSI\T[?UUI#*D

** ALL FIRE ALARM CONDUIT SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 3/4" U.O.N.

SMOKE DAMPER ACTUATION

WHERE A SMOKE DAMPER IS INSTALLED WITHIN A DUCT, A SMOKE
DETECTOR SHALL BE INSTALLED IN THE DUCT WITHIN 5' OF THE
DAMPER WITH NO AIR OUTLETS OR INLETS BETWEEN THE DETECTOR
AND THE DAMPER. THE DETECTOR SHALL BE LISTED FOR THE AIR
VELOCITY, TEMPERATURE AND HUMIDITY ANTICIPATED AT THE POINT
WHERE IT IS INSTALLED. OTHER THAN IN MECHANICAL SMOKE
CONTROL SYSTEMS, DAMPERS SHALL BE CLOSED UPON FAN SHUTDOWN
WHERE LOCAL SMOKE DETECTORS REQUIRE A MINIMUM VELOCITY TO
OPERATE.

&

WHERE A SMOKE DAMPER IS INSTALLED ABOVE SMOKE BARRIER DOORS
IN A SMOKE BARRIER, A SPOT-TYPE DETECTOR LISTED FOR RELEASING
SERVICE SHALL BE INSTALLED ON EITHER SIDE OF THE SMOKE BARRIER
DOOR OPENING.

WHERE A SMOKE DAMPER IS INSTALLED IN AN AIR TRANSFER OPENING
IN A WALL, A SPOT-TYPE DETECTOR LISTED FOR RELEASING SERVICE
SHALL INSTALLED WITHIN 5' HORIZONTIALLY OF THE DAMPER.

WHERE A SMOKE DAMPER IS INSTALLED IN A CORRIDOR WALL OR
CEILING, THE DAMPER SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE CONTROLLED BY A
SMOKE DETECTION SYSTEM INSTALLED IN THE CORRIDOR.

Q1 © | ©

WHERE A TOTAL-COVERAGE SMOKE-DETECTION SYSTEM IS PROVIDED
WITHIN AREAS SERVED BY A HEATING, VENTILATION AND
AIR-CONDITIONING (HVAC) SYSTEM, SMOKE DAMPERS SHALL BE
PERMITTED TO BE CONTROLLED BY THE SMOKE DETECTION SYSTEM.

®
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KEY NOTES

INSTALL SMOKE DETECTOR NO MORE THAN 5 FEET
FROM FIRE CONTROL / BOOSTER POWER SUPPLY
PANELS .

120 VAC, 20 AMP DEDICATED CIRCUIT TO FACP /
BOOSTER POWER SUPPLIESPROVIDED BY OTHERS.
BREAKER SHALL BE RED IN COLOR AND LOCKED OUT
IN THE "ON" POSITION.

INSTALL SYSTEMS RECORD CABINET ADJACENT TO
FACP PER NFPA 2016 7.7.2

INSTALL ADA BOX FOR FUTURE HEARING IMPAIRED IN
AS SHOWN ON FLOOR PLAN. SEE SHEET FA-13.0 FOR
DETAIL OF PRE-WIRE.

ELEVATOR RECALL AND FIREMEN'S HAT RELAY MODULES
FIELD VERIFY LOCATION. INSTALL NO MORE THAN 3'-0"
AWAY FROM INTERFACE DEVICE.

ELEVATOR SMOKE GUARD RELAY. FIELD VERIFY
LOCATIONS WITH ELEVATOR CONTRACTOR.

ELEVATOR SHUNT-TRIP MODULES. FIELD VERIFY
LOCATION. INSTALL NO MORE THAN 3'-0" AWAY
FROM INTERFACE DEVICE.

HOLDER RELAY.

@O @ ®© O ®|6

FIRE SMOKE DAMPER ACTIVATION RELAY. FIELD VERIFY
LOCATION WITH ELECTRIC CONTRACTOR.

O,

DUCT SMOKE DETECTORS PROVIDED AND INSTALLED
BY MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR. FIRE ALARM SYSTEM
TO MONITOR DUCT SMOKE DETECTORS.

®

INSTALL HEAT DETECTOR NO MORE THAN 24"
AWAY FROM SPRINKLER HEAD.

®

GENERAL NOTES

1. SMOKE /CO ALARMS IN UNITS INSTALLED BY
ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR. REFERENCE ELECTRICAL
PLAN FOR LOCATIONS.

DEVICE LEGEND

SYMBOL = DESCRIPTION
FIRE ALARM SYSTEM
CELLULAR COMMUNICATOR
FIRE ALARM DOCUMENT CABINET
BOOSTER POWER SUPPLY
@ SMOKE DETECTOR
@ HEAT DETECTOR
ADDRESSABLE PULL STATION
M ADDRESSABLE INPUT MODULE
ADDRESSABLE DUAL INPUT MODULE
ADDRESSABLE RELAY MODULE

SYNC MODULE
S@E DUCT SMOKE DETECTOR

HORN LOW FREQ

HORN-STROBE WALL

¢k HORN-STROBE CEILING

WP F@q HORN-STROBE WALL, WP

g STROBE WALL
_é__ SPRINKLER FLOW SWITCH
S SPRINKLER TAMPER SWITCH
- SPRINKLER BACKFLOW SWITCH
oA ADA J- BOX
FSD @— FIRE SMOKE DAMPER
© DOOR HOLDER

WIRE LEGEND
WIRETAG = PURPOSE TYPE
D ADDRESSABLE CIRCUIT 16/2 FPLR
c ANNUNICATOR 16/4 FPLR
Y, NAC CIRCUIT 14/2 FPLR
F NAC CIRCUIT 12/2 FPLR
T BPS TRIGGER 14/2 FPLR
18/2 UNDERGROUND
u UNDERGROUND CIRCUIT 18/2 UNDERGROUNE
** ALL FIRE ALARM CONDUIT SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 3/4" U.O.N.

SMOKE DAMPER ACTUATION

WHERE A SMOKE DAMPER IS INSTALLED WITHIN A DUCT, A SMOKE
DETECTOR SHALL BE INSTALLED IN THE DUCT WITHIN 5' OF THE
DAMPER WITH NO AIR OUTLETS OR INLETS BETWEEN THE DETECTOR
AND THE DAMPER. THE DETECTOR SHALL BE LISTED FOR THE AIR
VELOCITY, TEMPERATURE AND HUMIDITY ANTICIPATED AT THE POINT
WHERE IT IS INSTALLED. OTHER THAN IN MECHANICAL SMOKE
CONTROL SYSTEMS, DAMPERS SHALL BE CLOSED UPON FAN SHUTDOWN
WHERE LOCAL SMOKE DETECTORS REQUIRE A MINIMUM VELOCITY TO
OPERATE.

&

WHERE A SMOKE DAMPER IS INSTALLED ABOVE SMOKE BARRIER DOORS
IN A SMOKE BARRIER, A SPOT-TYPE DETECTOR LISTED FOR RELEASING
SERVICE SHALL BE INSTALLED ON EITHER SIDE OF THE SMOKE BARRIER
DOOR OPENING.

WHERE A SMOKE DAMPER IS INSTALLED IN AN AIR TRANSFER OPENING
IN A WALL, A SPOT-TYPE DETECTOR LISTED FOR RELEASING SERVICE
SHALL INSTALLED WITHIN 5' HORIZONTIALLY OF THE DAMPER.

WHERE A SMOKE DAMPER IS INSTALLED IN A CORRIDOR WALL OR
CEILING, THE DAMPER SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE CONTROLLED BY A
SMOKE DETECTION SYSTEM INSTALLED IN THE CORRIDOR.

@1 © | @

WHERE A TOTAL-COVERAGE SMOKE-DETECTION SYSTEM IS PROVIDED
WITHIN AREAS SERVED BY A HEATING, VENTILATION AND
AIR-CONDITIONING (HVAC) SYSTEM, SMOKE DAMPERS SHALL BE
PERMITTED TO BE CONTROLLED BY THE SMOKE DETECTION SYSTEM.

®

REFER TO 716.3.3.2 (CBC 2016)
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KEY NOTES

INSTALL SMOKE DETECTOR NO MORE THAN 5 FEET
FROM FIRE CONTROL / BOOSTER POWER SUPPLY
PANELS .

120 VAC, 20 AMP DEDICATED CIRCUIT TO FACP /
BOOSTER POWER SUPPLIESPROVIDED BY OTHERS.
BREAKER SHALL BE RED IN COLOR AND LOCKED OUT
IN THE "ON" POSITION.

MATCHLINE SHEET FA
MATCHLINE SHEET FA

INSTALL SYSTEMS RECORD CABINET ADJACENT TO
FACP PER NFPA 2016 7.7.2
177cd 177cd

INSTALL ADA BOX FOR FUTURE HEARING IMPAIRED IN

AS SHOWN ON FLOOR PLAN. SEE SHEET FA-13.0 FOR
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ELEVATOR RECALL AND FIREMEN'S HAT RELAY MODULES
FIELD VERIFY LOCATION. INSTALL NO MORE THAN 3'-0"
AWAY FROM INTERFACE DEVICE.

ELEVATOR SMOKE GUARD RELAY. FIELD VERIFY
LOCATIONS WITH ELEVATOR CONTRACTOR.

ELEVATOR SHUNT-TRIP MODULES. FIELD VERIFY
LOCATION. INSTALL NO MORE THAN 3'-0" AWAY
FROM INTERFACE DEVICE.

HOLDER RELAY.

@@ @ ® |0l ®©|6

FIRE SMOKE DAMPER ACTIVATION RELAY. FIELD VERIFY
LOCATION WITH ELECTRIC CONTRACTOR.

©

MATCHLINE SHEET FA-1.4
MATCHLINE SHEET FA-1.3

DUCT SMOKE DETECTORS PROVIDED AND INSTALLED
BY MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR. FIRE ALARM SYSTEM
TO MONITOR DUCT SMOKE DETECTORS.

®

INSTALL HEAT DETECTOR NO MORE THAN 24"
AWAY FROM SPRINKLER HEAD.

®
(619) 667-1200

C-7 C-10 # 820216 | EXP. DATE 05/31/2021

EL CAJON, CA 92020
DERRICK EMGE @ 619-667-1200

<I2FR1D,1P GENERAL NOTES

<D—3F
1. SMOKE /CO ALARMS IN UNITS INSTALLED BY

ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR. REFERENCE ELECTRICAL
PLAN FOR LOCATIONS.
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177cd 177cd 177¢d C ANNUNICATOR 16/4 FPLR

N5-03 - -
N5-02 ? C@q N5-01

ofEK .
1F,1D,1P 1F,1D,1P 1F,1D,1P \ NAC CIRCUIT 14/2 FPLR

oS4

F NAC CIRCUIT 12/2 FPLR

T BPS TRIGGER 14/2 FPLR

18/2 UNDERGROUND
U UNDERGROUND CIRCUIT RATED IN CONDUIT**

** ALL FIRE ALARM CONDUIT SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 3/4" U.O.N.

100 ELK LANE
SANTA ANA, CA 92701

SMOKE DAMPER ACTUATION

WHERE A SMOKE DAMPER IS INSTALLED WITHIN A DUCT, A SMOKE
DETECTOR SHALL BE INSTALLED IN THE DUCT WITHIN 5' OF THE
DAMPER WITH NO AIR OUTLETS OR INLETS BETWEEN THE DETECTOR
AND THE DAMPER. THE DETECTOR SHALL BE LISTED FOR THE AIR
VELOCITY, TEMPERATURE AND HUMIDITY ANTICIPATED AT THE POINT
WHERE IT IS INSTALLED. OTHER THAN IN MECHANICAL SMOKE
CONTROL SYSTEMS, DAMPERS SHALL BE CLOSED UPON FAN SHUTDOWN
WHERE LOCAL SMOKE DETECTORS REQUIRE A MINIMUM VELOCITY TO
OPERATE.

ELAN - BUILDING #1

&

WHERE A SMOKE DAMPER IS INSTALLED ABOVE SMOKE BARRIER DOORS
IN A SMOKE BARRIER, A SPOT-TYPE DETECTOR LISTED FOR RELEASING
SERVICE SHALL BE INSTALLED ON EITHER SIDE OF THE SMOKE BARRIER
DOOR OPENING.

WHERE A SMOKE DAMPER IS INSTALLED IN AN AIR TRANSFER OPENING
IN A WALL, A SPOT-TYPE DETECTOR LISTED FOR RELEASING SERVICE
SHALL INSTALLED WITHIN 5' HORIZONTIALLY OF THE DAMPER.

WHERE A SMOKE DAMPER IS INSTALLED IN A CORRIDOR WALL OR
CEILING, THE DAMPER SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE CONTROLLED BY A

Q1@ @

MOKE DETECTION SYSTEM INSTALLED IN THE RRIDOR.
SMO CTION SYS S CORRIDO DATE DESCRIPTION

WHERE A TOTAL-COVERAGE SMOKE-DETECTION SYSTEM IS PROVIDED
WITHIN AREAS SERVED BY A HEATING, VENTILATION AND

®

AIR-CONDITIONING (HVAC) SYSTEM, SMOKE DAMPERS SHALL BE
PERMITTED TO BE CONTROLLED BY THE SMOKE DETECTION SYSTEM.

REFER TO 716.3.3.2 (CBC 2016)
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KEY NOTES

INSTALL SMOKE DETECTOR NO MORE THAN 5 FEET
FROM FIRE CONTROL / BOOSTER POWER SUPPLY
PANELS .

120 VAC, 20 AMP DEDICATED CIRCUIT TO FACP /
BOOSTER POWER SUPPLIESPROVIDED BY OTHERS.
BREAKER SHALL BE RED IN COLOR AND LOCKED OUT
IN THE "ON" POSITION.

INSTALL SYSTEMS RECORD CABINET ADJACENT TO
FACP PER NFPA 2016 7.7.2

INSTALL ADA BOX FOR FUTURE HEARING IMPAIRED IN
AS SHOWN ON FLOOR PLAN. SEE SHEET FA-13.0 FOR
DETAIL OF PRE-WIRE.

ELEVATOR RECALL AND FIREMEN'S HAT RELAY MODULES.
FIELD VERIFY LOCATION. INSTALL NO MORE THAN 3'-0"
AWAY FROM INTERFACE DEVICE.

ELEVATOR SMOKE GUARD RELAY. FIELD VERIFY
LOCATIONS WITH ELEVATOR CONTRACTOR.

ELEVATOR SHUNT-TRIP MODULES. FIELD VERIFY
LOCATION. INSTALL NO MORE THAN 3'-0" AWAY
FROM INTERFACE DEVICE.

@ Q@ [0 ©|O

HOLDER RELAY.

©

FIRE SMOKE DAMPER ACTIVATION RELAY. FIELD VERIFY
LOCATION WITH ELECTRIC CONTRACTOR.

®

DUCT SMOKE DETECTORS PROVIDED AND INSTALLED
BY MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR. FIRE ALARM SYSTEM
TO MONITOR DUCT SMOKE DETECTORS.

®

INSTALL HEAT DETECTOR NO MORE THAN 24"
AWAY FROM SPRINKLER HEAD.

GENERA

L NOTES

1. SMOKE /CO ALARMS IN UNITS INSTALLED BY

ELE

CTRICAL CONTRACTOR. REFERENCE ELECTRICAL

PLAN FOR LOCATIONS.

DEVICE LEGEND

SYMBOL = DESCRIPTION
FIRE ALARM SYSTEM
CELLULAR COMMUNICATOR

FIRE ALARM DOCUMENT CABINET
BOOSTER POWER SUPPLY

SMOKE DETECTOR

M

A

@

Y

. ADDRESSABLE PULL STATION
M

M

HEAT DETECTOR

ADDRESSABLE INPUT MODULE
DM ADDRESSABLE DUAL INPUT MODULE
ADDRESSABLE RELAY MODULE

SYNC MODULE

S@E DUCT SMOKE DETECTOR

HORN LOW FREQ

H_K
Hek] HORN-STROBE WALL
K]

HORN-STROBE CEILING

we oK HORN-STROBE WALL, WP

g STROBE WALL

__6_ SPRINKLER FLOW SWITCH

S SPRINKLER TAMPER SWITCH

k- SPRINKLER BACKFLOW SWITCH
ADA J- BOX

FSD @— FIRE SMOKE DAMPER

© DOOR HOLDER

EMCOM ELECTRONIC SYSTEMS, INC

(619) 667-1200
C-7 C-10 # 820216 | EXP. DATE 05/31/2021

EL CAJON, CA 92020
DERRICK EMGE @ 619-667-1200

256 WITHERSPOON WAY, SUITE H

CONTACT

C-7C-10
CONTRACTOR

DERRICK M. EMGE

WIRE LEGEND

WIRETAG =~ PURPOSE TYPE
D ADDRESSABLE CIRCUIT 16/2 FPLR
C ANNUNICATOR 16/4 FPLR
v NAC CIRCUIT 14/2 FPLR
F NAC CIRCUIT 12/2 FPLR
T BPS TRIGGER 14/2 FPLR
u UNDERGROUND CIRCUIT ]R?\/TQEB'\III\?I(EZRSI\T[?UUI#*D

** ALL FIRE ALARM CONDUIT SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 3/4" U.O.N.

SMOKE DAMPER ACTUATION

&

WHERE A SMOKE DAMPER IS INSTALLED WITHIN A DUCT, A SMOKE
DETECTOR SHALL BE INSTALLED IN THE DUCT WITHIN 5' OF THE
DAMPER WITH NO AIR OUTLETS OR INLETS BETWEEN THE DETECTOR
AND THE DAMPER. THE DETECTOR SHALL BE LISTED FOR THE AIR
VELOCITY, TEMPERATURE AND HUMIDITY ANTICIPATED AT THE POINT

WHERE IT IS INSTALLED. OTHER THAN IN MECHANICAL SMOKE

CONTROL SYSTEMS, DAMPERS SHALL BE CLOSED UPON FAN SHUTDOWN
WHERE LOCAL SMOKE DETECTORS REQUIRE A MINIMUM VELOCITY TO

OPERATE.

WHERE A SMOKE DAMPER IS INSTALLED ABOVE SMOKE BARRIER DOORS
IN A SMOKE BARRIER, A SPOT-TYPE DETECTOR LISTED FOR RELEASING
SERVICE SHALL BE INSTALLED ON EITHER SIDE OF THE SMOKE BARRIER

DOOR OPENING.

WHERE A SMOKE DAMPER IS INSTALLED IN AN AIR TRANSFER OPENING
IN A WALL, A SPOT-TYPE DETECTOR LISTED FOR RELEASING SERVICE

SHALL INSTALLED WITHIN 5' HORIZONTIALLY OF THE DAMPER.

D@ | ©

WHERE A SMOKE DAMPER IS INSTALLED IN A CORRIDOR WALL OR
CEILING, THE DAMPER SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE CONTROLLED BY A

SMOKE DETECTION SYSTEM INSTALLED IN THE CORRIDOR.

ELAN - BUILDING #1
100 ELK LANE
SANTA ANA, CA 92701

DATE DESCRIPTION

D.B.

®

WHERE A TOTAL-COVERAGE SMOKE-DETECTION SYSTEM IS PROVIDED

WITHIN AREAS SERVED BY A HEATING, VENTILATION AND
AIR-CONDITIONING (HVAC) SYSTEM, SMOKE DAMPERS SHALL BE

PERMITTED TO BE CONTROLLED BY THE SMOKE DETECTION SYSTEM.
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CHECKED: JE JOB NO:

DATE: 11/16 /2020 PLOT:

SHEET TITLE:

BASEMENT B1
OVERALL FLOOR PLAN

ELAN - BUILDING #1

FIRE ALARM SYSTEM

BASEMENT B1 - OVERALL FLOOR PLAN SOALE: N.T.S.

NOT TO SCALE SHEET NO.

FA-2.0

IF THIS SHEET DOES NOT MEASURE TO BE 30" X 42", IT IS A REDUCED PRINT.



KEY NOTES

INSTALL SMOKE DETECTOR NO MORE THAN 5 FEET
FROM FIRE CONTROL / BOOSTER POWER SUPPLY
PANELS .

120 VAC, 20 AMP DEDICATED CIRCUIT TO FACP /
BOOSTER POWER SUPPLIESPROVIDED BY OTHERS.
BREAKER SHALL BE RED IN COLOR AND LOCKED OUT
IN THE "ON" POSITION.

INSTALL SYSTEMS RECORD CABINET ADJACENT TO
FACP PER NFPA 2016 7.7.2

INSTALL ADA BOX FOR FUTURE HEARING IMPAIRED IN
AS SHOWN ON FLOOR PLAN. SEE SHEET FA-13.0 FOR
DETAIL OF PRE-WIRE.

ELEVATOR RECALL AND FIREMEN'S HAT RELAY MODULES.
FIELD VERIFY LOCATION. INSTALL NO MORE THAN 3'-0"
AWAY FROM INTERFACE DEVICE.

ELEVATOR SMOKE GUARD RELAY. FIELD VERIFY
LOCATIONS WITH ELEVATOR CONTRACTOR.

ELEVATOR SHUNT-TRIP MODULES. FIELD VERIFY
LOCATION. INSTALL NO MORE THAN 3'-0" AWAY
FROM INTERFACE DEVICE.

HOLDER RELAY.

@0 @ ® | ©6

FIRE SMOKE DAMPER ACTIVATION RELAY. FIELD VERIFY
LOCATION WITH ELECTRIC CONTRACTOR.

©

DUCT SMOKE DETECTORS PROVIDED AND INSTALLED
BY MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR. FIRE ALARM SYSTEM
TO MONITOR DUCT SMOKE DETECTORS.

®

INSTALL HEAT DETECTOR NO MORE THAN 24"
AWAY FROM SPRINKLER HEAD.

®

(619) 667-1200
C-7 C-10 # 820216 | EXP. DATE 05/31/2021

GENERAL NOTES

EL CAJON, CA 92020
DERRICK EMGE @ 619-667-1200

1. SMOKE /CO ALARMS IN UNITS INSTALLED BY
ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR. REFERENCE ELECTRICAL
PLAN FOR LOCATIONS.

DEVICE LEGEND

256 WITHERSPOON WAY, SUITE H

DESCRIPTION

w
=<
Iz
o
o

FACP FIRE ALARM SYSTEM

EMCOM ELECTRONIC SYSTEMS, INC

CONTACT

FAC CELLULAR COMMUNICATOR

— FIRE ALARM DOCUMENT CABINET

BPS BOOSTER POWER SUPPLY

SMOKE DETECTOR

HEAT DETECTOR

ADDRESSABLE PULL STATION

ADDRESSABLE INPUT MODULE C-7 C-10
CONTRACTOR

ADDRESSABLE DUAL INPUT MODULE

- NO. 820216 -
ADDRESSABLE RELAY MODULE o BR R s o

177cd 1
N18-07 EOL N SYNC MODULE

S

51

1F1 1F,1

DUCT SMOKE DETECTOR DERRICK M. EMGE

HORN LOW FREQ

177¢cd
C@Q N19-04 EOL

BN reEEee

HORN-STROBE WALL

HORN-STROBE CEILING

2

WP F@Q HORN-STROBE WALL, WP

g STROBE WALL

75¢d
C@Q N17-03 EOL

MATCHLINE SHEET FA-2.1
MATCHLINE SHEET FA-2.2

__6__ SPRINKLER FLOW SWITCH

SPRINKLER TAMPER SWITCH

75¢cd
N19-03

ekl

N
k- SPRINKLER BACKFLOW SWITCH

ADA J- BOX

~
—P

-—PD

—_

FIRE SMOKE DAMPER

DOOR HOLDER

10,1

Tt
_?__m,.

WIRE LEGEND

WIRETAG = PURPOSE TYPE

D ADDRESSABLE CIRCUIT 16/2 FPLR

<— 1F1D,1P

—D
A

- C ANNUNICATOR 16/4 FPLR

—_
o

\ NAC CIRCUIT 14/2 FPLR

T BPS TRIGGER 14/2 FPLR

|
=
—p
-
O -
—~—
R—b
RO
R—b

18/2 UNDERGROUND
U UNDERGROUND CIRCUIT RATED IN CONDUIT*

A
X1

—_

NOTE: ALL SLC DEVICES ON
THIS FLOOR ARE CONNECT
TO SLC LOOP #1.

** ALL FIRE ALARM CONDUIT SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 3/4" U.O.N.

100 ELK LANE
SANTA ANA, CA 92701

SMOKE DAMPER ACTUATION

WHERE A SMOKE DAMPER IS INSTALLED WITHIN A DUCT, A SMOKE
DETECTOR SHALL BE INSTALLED IN THE DUCT WITHIN 5' OF THE
DAMPER WITH NO AIR OUTLETS OR INLETS BETWEEN THE DETECTOR
AND THE DAMPER. THE DETECTOR SHALL BE LISTED FOR THE AIR
VELOCITY, TEMPERATURE AND HUMIDITY ANTICIPATED AT THE POINT
WHERE IT IS INSTALLED. OTHER THAN IN MECHANICAL SMOKE
CONTROL SYSTEMS, DAMPERS SHALL BE CLOSED UPON FAN SHUTDOWN
WHERE LOCAL SMOKE DETECTORS REQUIRE A MINIMUM VELOCITY TO
OPERATE.

ELAN - BUILDING #1

&

WHERE A SMOKE DAMPER IS INSTALLED ABOVE SMOKE BARRIER DOORS
IN A SMOKE BARRIER, A SPOT-TYPE DETECTOR LISTED FOR RELEASING
SERVICE SHALL BE INSTALLED ON EITHER SIDE OF THE SMOKE BARRIER
DOOR OPENING.

WHERE A SMOKE DAMPER IS INSTALLED IN AN AIR TRANSFER OPENING
IN A WALL, A SPOT-TYPE DETECTOR LISTED FOR RELEASING SERVICE
SHALL INSTALLED WITHIN 5' HORIZONTIALLY OF THE DAMPER.

WHERE A SMOKE DAMPER IS INSTALLED IN A CORRIDOR WALL OR
CEILING, THE DAMPER SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE CONTROLLED BY A

@1 ® | ©

>—1D,1P D—2F SMOKE DETECTION SYSTEM INSTALLED IN THE CORRIDOR.

DATE DESCRIPTION

WHERE A TOTAL-COVERAGE SMOKE-DETECTION SYSTEM IS PROVIDED

WITHIN AREAS SERVED BY A HEATING, VENTILATION AND
AIR-CONDITIONING (HVAC) SYSTEM, SMOKE DAMPERS SHALL BE

@

PERMITTED TO BE CONTROLLED BY THE SMOKE DETECTION SYSTEM.

REFER TO 716.3.3.2 (CBC 2016)

D 2

PESIGNER: FUEGO ENGINEERING & DESIGN
P.O. BOX 880922
PORT SAINT LUCIE, FL 34988
Carlos Oliveras (619) 610-8637, NICET III #84003
carlos.oliveras@fuegoeng.com

MATCHLINE SHEET FA-2.1
MATCHLINE SHEET FA-2.2

A B DESIGN: cC.O. DRAWN:

CHECKED: JE JOB NO:

| F NAC CIRCUIT 12/2 FPLR

7cd 177cd
5-03 N15-02

DATE: 11/16 /2020 PLOT:

@QN -01 D C

F—p
P
Ec%
A—p
RO
——P
P

MATCHLINE SHEET FA-2.1 MATCHLINE SHEET FA-2.1 MATCHL SHEET TITLE:
L] L] L] L I L L] I L | L ] I L ] L] L] L] L] L] L] L] L] L] L] L] L] L] L] L] L] L] L] L] L]

L]
MATCHLINE SHEET FA-2.4 MATCHLINE SHEET FA-2.4 MATCHL BASEMENT B1

FLOOR PLAN
KEY PLAN SEGMENT A

ELAN - BUILDING #1

BASEMENT B1 FLR PLAN FIREALAI?'IVISYSTET
SEGMENT A SCALE 1/8" = 1

SHEET NO.

NORTH o 2 ¢4 8 16' F Q 2 1
SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0" [ |

MATCHLINE SHEET FA-2.4
MATCHLINE SHEET FA-2.3

IF THIS SHEET DOES NOT MEASURE TO BE 30" X 42", IT IS A REDUCED PRINT.




177cd
N18-05

177cd

MATCHLINE SHEET FA-2.1
MATCHLINE SHEET FA-2.2

R—p

MATCHLINE SHEET FA-2.1
MATCHLINE SHEET FA-2.2

P

MATCHLINE SHEET FA-2.4

ATCHLINE SHEET FA-2.4
ATCHLINE SHEET FA-2.3

IF THIS SHEET DOES NOT MEASUR zTO BE 30

P—2F

177cd
N15-01

K]

MATCHLINE SHEET FA-2.1

' X 42", IT IS A REDUCED PRINT.

MATCHLINE SHEET FA-2.2

MATCHLINE SHEET FA-2.3

RO

1F,1D

C@q N18-04 ?
1F,1D

15¢cd
N18-03

H
B—p

O—1F,1D,1P

177cd

177cd
C@q N16-05 EQOL

—_

-——D

——P

—_

Clj<} N16—-03

NOTE: ALL SLC DEVICES ON
THIS FLOOR ARE CONNECT
TO SLC LOOP #1.

177cd
N16-02

B—2F,1D,1P

WIS

MATCHLINE SHEET FA-2.2
MATCHLINE SHEET FA-2.3

177cd
OLL=T
c

KEY NOTES

INSTALL SMOKE DETECTOR NO MORE THAN 5 FEET
FROM FIRE CONTROL / BOOSTER POWER SUPPLY
PANELS .

BO
BRI
IN

120 VAC, 20 AMP DEDICATED CIRCUIT TO FACP /

OSTER POWER SUPPLIESPROVIDED BY OTHERS.
EAKER SHALL BE RED IN COLOR AND LOCKED OUT
THE "ON" POSITION.

INSTALL SYSTEMS RECORD CABINET ADJACENT TO
FACP PER NFPA 2016 7.7.2

AS

INSTALL ADA BOX FOR FUTURE HEARING IMPAIRED IN

DETAIL OF PRE-WIRE.

SHOWN ON FLOOR PLAN. SEE SHEET FA-13.0 FOR

ELEVATOR RECALL AND FIREMEN'S HAT RELAY MODULES.,
FIELD VERIFY LOCATION. INSTALL NO MORE THAN 3'-0"
AWAY FROM INTERFACE DEVICE.

ELEVATOR SMOKE GUARD RELAY. FIELD VERIFY
LOCATIONS WITH ELEVATOR CONTRACTOR.

ELEVATOR SHUNT-TRIP MODULES. FIELD VERIFY
LOCATION. INSTALL NO MORE THAN 3'-0" AWAY
FROM INTERFACE DEVICE.

@@ O® |0 ©O

HO

LDER RELAY.

©

FIRE SMOKE DAMPER ACTIVATION RELAY. FIELD VERIFY
LOCATION WITH ELECTRIC CONTRACTOR.

DU
BY
TO

®

CT SMOKE DETECTORS PROVIDED AND INSTALLED
MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR. FIRE ALARM SYSTEM
MONITOR DUCT SMOKE DETECTORS.

®

INSTALL HEAT DETECTOR NO MORE THAN 24"
AWAY FROM SPRINKLER HEAD.

1. SMOKE

GENERAL NOTES

/CO ALARMS IN UNITS INSTALLED BY

ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR. REFERENCE ELECTRICAL
PLAN FOR LOCATIONS.

DEVICE LEGEND

SYMBOL = DESCRIPTION
FIRE ALARM SYSTEM
CELLULAR COMMUNICATOR

FIRE ALARM DOCUMENT CABINET
BOOSTER POWER SUPPLY

@ SMOKE DETECTOR

€Y HEAT DETECTOR

ADDRESSABLE PULL STATION

WM ADDRESSABLE INPUT MODULE

ADDRESSABLE DUAL INPUT MODULE

ADDRESSABLE RELAY MODULE
SYNC MODULE

POR

DUCT SMOKE DETECTOR

H K HORN LOW FREQ

Hok]  HORN-STROBE WALL

cK] HORN-STROBE CEILING
US4 HORN-STROBE WALL, WP

ol

STROBE WALL

SPRINKLER FLOW SWITCH

3

S SPRINKLER TAMPER SWITCH
k- SPRINKLER BACKFLOW SWITCH
ADA J- BOX

FSD

FIRE SMOKE DAMPER

@

DOOR HOLDER

EMCOM ELECTRONIC SYSTEMS, INC

256 WITHERSPOON WAY, SUITE H

(619) 667-1200
C-7 C-10 # 820216 | EXP. DATE 05/31/2021

EL CAJON, CA 92020
DERRICK EMGE @ 619-667-1200

CONTACT

C-7C-10
CONTRACTOR

DERRICK M. EMGE

WIRE LEGEND
WIRETAG = PURPOSE TYPE
D ADDRESSABLE CIRCUIT 16/2 FPLR
C ANNUNICATOR 16/4 FPLR
v NAC CIRCUIT 14/2 FPLR
F NAC CIRCUIT 12/2 FPLR
T BPS TRIGGER 14/2 FPLR
18/2 UNDERGROUND
u UNDERGROUND CIRCUIT 18/2 UNDERGROUNE
** ALL FIRE ALARM CONDUIT SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 3/4" U.O.N.

SMOKE DAMPER ACTUATION

&

WHERE A SMOKE DAMPER IS INSTALLED WITHIN A DUCT, A SMOKE
DETECTOR SHALL BE INSTALLED IN THE DUCT WITHIN 5' OF THE
DAMPER WITH NO AIR OUTLETS OR INLETS BETWEEN THE DETECTOR
AND THE DAMPER. THE DETECTOR SHALL BE LISTED FOR THE AIR
VELOCITY, TEMPERATURE AND HUMIDITY ANTICIPATED AT THE POINT
WHERE IT IS INSTALLED. OTHER THAN IN MECHANICAL SMOKE
CONTROL SYSTEMS, DAMPERS SHALL BE CLOSED UPON FAN SHUTDOWN
WHERE LOCAL SMOKE DETECTORS REQUIRE A MINIMUM VELOCITY TO
OPERATE.

WHERE A SMOKE DAMPER IS INSTALLED ABOVE SMOKE BARRIER DOORS
IN A SMOKE BARRIER, A SPOT-TYPE DETECTOR LISTED FOR RELEASING
SERVICE SHALL BE INSTALLED ON EITHER SIDE OF THE SMOKE BARRIER
DOOR OPENING.

WHERE A SMOKE DAMPER IS INSTALLED IN AN AIR TRANSFER OPENING
IN A WALL, A SPOT-TYPE DETECTOR LISTED FOR RELEASING SERVICE
SHALL INSTALLED WITHIN 5' HORIZONTIALLY OF THE DAMPER.

@] ©|6

WHERE A SMOKE DAMPER IS INSTALLED IN A CORRIDOR WALL OR
CEILING, THE DAMPER SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE CONTROLLED BY A
SMOKE DETECTION SYSTEM INSTALLED IN THE CORRIDOR.

ELAN - BUILDING #1

100 ELK LANE
SANTA ANA, CA 92701

®

WHERE A TOTAL-COVERAGE SMOKE-DETECTION SYSTEM IS PROVIDED
WITHIN AREAS SERVED BY A HEATING, VENTILATION AND
AIR-CONDITIONING (HVAC) SYSTEM, SMOKE DAMPERS SHALL BE
PERMITTED TO BE CONTROLLED BY THE SMOKE DETECTION SYSTEM.

DATE

DESCRIPTION D.B.

REFER TO 716.3.3.2 (CBC 2016)

A

o

B
C

D

KEY PLAN

BASEMENT B1 FLR PLAN

D 2

SEGMENT B

NORTH 0o 2 4 g8 16'

SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0"

PESIGNER: FUEGO ENGINEERING & DESIGN
P.O. BOX 880922
PORT SAINT LUCIE, FL 34988
Carlos Oliveras (619) 610-8637, NICET III #84003
carlos.oliveras@fuegoeng.com
DESIGN: cC.O. DRAWN:
CHECKED: JE JOB NO:
DATE: 11/16 /2020 PLOT:
SHEET TITLE:
BASEMENT B1
FLOOR PLAN
SEGMENT B
ELAN - BUILDING #1
FIRE ALARM SYSTEM
SCALE: 1/8" =1'
SHEET NO.

FA-2.2



KEY NOTES

INSTALL SMOKE DETECTOR NO MORE THAN 5 FEET
FROM FIRE CONTROL / BOOSTER POWER SUPPLY
PANELS .

120 VAC, 20 AMP DEDICATED CIRCUIT TO FACP /
BOOSTER POWER SUPPLIESPROVIDED BY OTHERS.
BREAKER SHALL BE RED IN COLOR AND LOCKED OUT
IN THE "ON" POSITION.

MATCHLINE SHEET FA-2
MATCHLINE SHEET FA-2

INSTALL SYSTEMS RECORD CABINET ADJACENT TO
FACP PER NFPA 2016 7.7.2

INSTALL ADA BOX FOR FUTURE HEARING IMPAIRED IN
AS SHOWN ON FLOOR PLAN. SEE SHEET FA-13.0 FOR

DETAIL OF PRE-WIRE.

2

Kl 0 oL
ET FA-2.1 MATCHLINE SHEET FA-2.2 oF MATCHLINE SHEET FA-2.2 ¢

ET FA-2.4 MATCHLINE SHEET FA-2.3 MATCHLINE SHEET FA-2.3

ELEVATOR RECALL AND FIREMEN'S HAT RELAY MODULES.
FIELD VERIFY LOCATION. INSTALL NO MORE THAN 3'-0"
AWAY FROM INTERFACE DEVICE.

ELEVATOR SMOKE GUARD RELAY. FIELD VERIFY
LOCATIONS WITH ELEVATOR CONTRACTOR.

ELEVATOR SHUNT-TRIP MODULES. FIELD VERIFY
LOCATION. INSTALL NO MORE THAN 3'-0" AWAY
FROM INTERFACE DEVICE.

HOLDER RELAY.

@ Q@] O® |0 ©|6

FIRE SMOKE DAMPER ACTIVATION RELAY. FIELD VERIFY
LOCATION WITH ELECTRIC CONTRACTOR.

©

DUCT SMOKE DETECTORS PROVIDED AND INSTALLED
BY MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR. FIRE ALARM SYSTEM
TO MONITOR DUCT SMOKE DETECTORS.

MATCHLINE SHEET FA-2.4
MATCHLINE SHEET FA-2.3

®©

INSTALL HEAT DETECTOR NO MORE THAN 24"
AWAY FROM SPRINKLER HEAD.

®

(619) 667-1200
C-7 C-10 # 820216 | EXP. DATE 05/31/2021

>— 2F,1D,1P

EL CAJON, CA 92020

GENERAL NOTES

DERRICK EMGE @ 619-667-1200

1. SMOKE /CO ALARMS IN UNITS INSTALLED BY
P—-3F ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR. REFERENCE ELECTRICAL
PLAN FOR LOCATIONS.

DEVICE LEGEND

256 WITHERSPOON WAY, SUITE H

NOTE: ALL SLC DEVICES ON DESCRIPTION

THIS FLOORARE CONNECT ACP
TO SLC LOOP #1.

FIRE ALARM SYSTEM

EMCOM ELECTRONIC SYSTEMS, INC

CONTACT

A CELLULAR COMMUNICATOR

FIRE ALARM DOCUMENT CABINET

P BOOSTER POWER SUPPLY

SMOKE DETECTOR

77cd

14-05 HEAT DETECTOR

177cd
K 402

=
D
P
i
=

H—p
RO
HF—p
(9D

N

ADDRESSABLE PULL STATION

ADDRESSABLE INPUT MODULE C-7C-10
CONTRACTOR

ADDRESSABLE DUAL INPUT MODULE
NO. 820216

. EXP.05/31/2021 .7

ADDRESSABLE RELAY MODULE

[DSM] SYNC MODULE

‘
—P

DUCT SMOKE DETECTOR DERRICK M. EMGE

—_
o

aI%F1D,1P

75¢d HORN LOW FREQ

N13-01

HORN-STROBE WALL

sla7Elseelsls 5] BE:

HORN-STROBE CEILING

L HEK] HORN-STROBE WALL, WP

g STROBE WALL

P __6__ SPRINKLER FLOW SWITCH

) Pp—2F

&4 SPRINKLER TAMPER SWITCH

15cd
gmi—m ) k- SPRINKLER BACKFLOW SWITCH

oF ADA J- BOX

FIRE SMOKE DAMPER

& . o—
m;em @ | X @ DOOR HOLDER

F1 MM
Z;tz MM
>—<p
>

3

WIRE LEGEND

FROM MAINTENANCE
OFFICE C116

1F,1D,1P—P WIRE TAG PURPOSE TYPE

MATCHLINE SHEET FA-2.4
MATCHLINE SHEET FA-2.3
3
S

D ADDRESSABLE CIRCUIT 16/2 FPLR

C ANNUNICATOR 16/4 FPLR

177cd 177¢cd
3

-04 n @ :]IN N

1F,1D,1P 1F,1D,1

F NAC CIRCUIT 12/2 FPLR

T BPS TRIGGER 14/2 FPLR

18/2 UNDERGROUND
u UNDERGROUND CIRCUIT RATED IN CONDUIT**

** ALL FIRE ALARM CONDUIT SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 3/4" U.O.N.

100 ELK LANE
SANTA ANA, CA 92701

SMOKE DAMPER ACTUATION

WHERE A SMOKE DAMPER IS INSTALLED WITHIN A DUCT, A SMOKE
DETECTOR SHALL BE INSTALLED IN THE DUCT WITHIN 5' OF THE
DAMPER WITH NO AIR OUTLETS OR INLETS BETWEEN THE DETECTOR
AND THE DAMPER. THE DETECTOR SHALL BE LISTED FOR THE AIR
VELOCITY, TEMPERATURE AND HUMIDITY ANTICIPATED AT THE POINT
WHERE IT IS INSTALLED. OTHER THAN IN MECHANICAL SMOKE
CONTROL SYSTEMS, DAMPERS SHALL BE CLOSED UPON FAN SHUTDOWN
WHERE LOCAL SMOKE DETECTORS REQUIRE A MINIMUM VELOCITY TO
OPERATE.

ELAN - BUILDING #1

&

WHERE A SMOKE DAMPER IS INSTALLED ABOVE SMOKE BARRIER DOORS
IN A SMOKE BARRIER, A SPOT-TYPE DETECTOR LISTED FOR RELEASING
SERVICE SHALL BE INSTALLED ON EITHER SIDE OF THE SMOKE BARRIER
DOOR OPENING.

WHERE A SMOKE DAMPER IS INSTALLED IN AN AIR TRANSFER OPENING
IN A WALL, A SPOT-TYPE DETECTOR LISTED FOR RELEASING SERVICE
SHALL INSTALLED WITHIN 5' HORIZONTIALLY OF THE DAMPER.

WHERE A SMOKE DAMPER IS INSTALLED IN A CORRIDOR WALL OR
CEILING, THE DAMPER SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE CONTROLLED BY A

@1 © | ©

SMOKE DETECTION SYSTEM INSTALLED IN THE CORRIDOR. DATE DESCRIPTION

WHERE A TOTAL-COVERAGE SMOKE-DETECTION SYSTEM IS PROVIDED

WITHIN AREAS SERVED BY A HEATING, VENTILATION AND
AIR-CONDITIONING (HVAC) SYSTEM, SMOKE DAMPERS SHALL BE

@

PERMITTED TO BE CONTROLLED BY THE SMOKE DETECTION SYSTEM.

REFER TO 716.3.3.2 (CBC 2016)

D 2

PESIGNER: FUEGO ENGINEERING & DESIGN
P.O. BOX 880922
PORT SAINT LUCIE, FL 34988
Carlos Oliveras (619) 610-8637, NICET III #84003
carlos.oliveras@fuegoeng.com

DESIGN: C.0. DRAWN:

CHECKED: JE JOB NO:

DATE: 11/16 /2020 PLOT:

D C SHEET TITLE:

BASEMENT B1
FLOOR PLAN
SEGMENT C

KEY PLAN

ELAN - BUILDING #1

BASEMENT B1 FLR PLAN FIREALAI?'IVISYSTE|\'4
SEGMENT C SCALE 1/8" = 1

SHEET NO.

NORTH OE;E=_|2I 4 & 15 F A 2
SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0" | 3

IF THIS SHEET DOES NOT MEASURE TO BE 30" X 42", IT IS A REDUCED PRINT.




MATCHLINE SHEET FA-2.1
I I
MATCHLINE SHEET FA-2.4

7
1

oy

—04 EOL

MATCHLINE SHEET FA-2.1
MATCHLINE SHEET FA-2.2

7cd 177cd
5-03 N15-02

o MK
N

<—1D,1P

—1—P

—_

——PD

MATCHLINE SHEET FA-2.1

i
o

MATCHLINE SHEET FA-2.4

MATCHLINE SHEET FA-2.4
MATCHLINE SHEET FA-2.3

NOTE: ALL SLC DEVICES ON
THIS FLOOR ARE CONNECT
TO SLC LOOP #1.

D3F

MATCHLINE SHEET FA-2.2

MATCHLINE SHEET FA-2.3

IF THIS SHEET DOES NOT MEASURE TO BE 30" X 42", IT IS A REDUCED PRINT.
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KEY NOTES

INSTALL SMOKE DETECTOR NO MORE THAN 5 FEET
FROM FIRE CONTROL / BOOSTER POWER SUPPLY
PANELS .

120 VAC, 20 AMP DEDICATED CIRCUIT TO FACP /
BOOSTER POWER SUPPLIESPROVIDED BY OTHERS.
BREAKER SHALL BE RED IN COLOR AND LOCKED OUT
IN THE "ON" POSITION.

INSTALL SYSTEMS RECORD CABINET ADJACENT TO
FACP PER NFPA 2016 7.7.2

INSTALL ADA BOX FOR FUTURE HEARING IMPAIRED IN
AS SHOWN ON FLOOR PLAN. SEE SHEET FA-13.0 FOR
DETAIL OF PRE-WIRE.

ELEVATOR RECALL AND FIREMEN'S HAT RELAY MODULES.
FIELD VERIFY LOCATION. INSTALL NO MORE THAN 3'-0"
AWAY FROM INTERFACE DEVICE.

ELEVATOR SMOKE GUARD RELAY. FIELD VERIFY
LOCATIONS WITH ELEVATOR CONTRACTOR.

ELEVATOR SHUNT-TRIP MODULES. FIELD VERIFY
LOCATION. INSTALL NO MORE THAN 3'-0" AWAY
FROM INTERFACE DEVICE.

@ Q@ Ol® |0 ©®|6

HOLDER RELAY.

©

FIRE SMOKE DAMPER ACTIVATION RELAY. FIELD VERIFY
LOCATION WITH ELECTRIC CONTRACTOR.

®©

DUCT SMOKE DETECTORS PROVIDED AND INSTALLED
BY MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR. FIRE ALARM SYSTEM
TO MONITOR DUCT SMOKE DETECTORS.

®

INSTALL HEAT DETECTOR NO MORE THAN 24"
AWAY FROM SPRINKLER HEAD.

GENERAL NOTES

1. SMOKE /CO ALARMS IN UNITS INSTALLED BY
ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR. REFERENCE ELECTRICAL
PLAN FOR LOCATIONS.

DEVICE LEGEND

FACP FIRE ALARM SYSTEM
-F CELLULAR COMMUNICATOR

SYMBOL DESCRIPTION
AC

FIRE ALARM DOCUMENT CABINET

BOOSTER POWER SUPPLY
€) SMOKE DETECTOR
¢y HEAT DETECTOR
ADDRESSABLE PULL STATION
WM ADDRESSABLE INPUT MODULE
ADDRESSABLE DUAL INPUT MODULE
ADDRESSABLE RELAY MODULE
SYNC MODULE
@S DUCT SMOKE DETECTOR
H K HORN LOW FREQ
Hokl  HORN-STROBE WALL
el HORN-STROBE CEILING
we o] HORN-STROBE WALL, WP

STROBE WALL

SPRINKLER FLOW SWITCH

S SPRINKLER TAMPER SWITCH
sk SPRINKLER BACKFLOW SWITCH
[ADA] ADA J- BOX
FSD @— FIRE SMOKE DAMPER
© DOOR HOLDER
WIRE LEGEND
WIRETAG ~ PURPOSE TYPE
D ADDRESSABLE CIRCUIT 16/2 FPLR
C ANNUNICATOR 16/4 FPLR
v NAC CIRCUIT 14/2 FPLR
: NAC CIRCUIT 12/2 FPLR
T BPS TRIGGER 14/2 FPLR
u UNDERGROUND CIRCUIT éi/T?EB“l‘SECRgSSUL{}ﬂE
** ALL FIRE ALARM CONDUIT SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 3/4" U.O.N.

EMCOM ELECTRONIC SYSTEMS, INC
256 WITHERSPOON WAY, SUITE H

EL CAJON, CA 92020

(619) 667-1200
C-7 C-10 # 820216 | EXP. DATE 05/31/2021
DERRICK EMGE @ 619-667-1200

CONTACT

C-7C-10
CONTRACTOR

NO. 820216

. EXP.05/31/2021 .7

DERRICK M. EMGE

SMOKE DAMPER ACTUATION

&

WHERE A SMOKE DAMPER IS INSTALLED WITHIN A DUCT, A SMOKE
DETECTOR SHALL BE INSTALLED IN THE DUCT WITHIN 5' OF THE
DAMPER WITH NO AIR OUTLETS OR INLETS BETWEEN THE DETECTOR
AND THE DAMPER. THE DETECTOR SHALL BE LISTED FOR THE AIR
VELOCITY, TEMPERATURE AND HUMIDITY ANTICIPATED AT THE POINT
WHERE IT IS INSTALLED. OTHER THAN IN MECHANICAL SMOKE

WHERE LOCAL SMOKE DETECTORS REQUIRE A MINIMUM VELOCITY TO
OPERATE.

CONTROL SYSTEMS, DAMPERS SHALL BE CLOSED UPON FAN SHUTDOWN

DOOR OPENING.

WHERE A SMOKE DAMPER IS INSTALLED ABOVE SMOKE BARRIER DOORS
IN A SMOKE BARRIER, A SPOT-TYPE DETECTOR LISTED FOR RELEASING
SERVICE SHALL BE INSTALLED ON EITHER SIDE OF THE SMOKE BARRIER

IN A WALL, A SPOT-TYPE DETECTOR LISTED FOR RELEASING SERVICE
SHALL INSTALLED WITHIN 5' HORIZONTIALLY OF THE DAMPER.

WHERE A SMOKE DAMPER IS INSTALLED IN AN AIR TRANSFER OPENING

9| © | ©

WHERE A SMOKE DAMPER IS INSTALLED IN A CORRIDOR WALL OR
CEILING, THE DAMPER SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE CONTROLLED BY A
SMOKE DETECTION SYSTEM INSTALLED IN THE CORRIDOR.

ELAN - BUILDING #1

100 ELK LANE
SANTA ANA, CA 92701

DATE

DESCRIPTION

D.B.

@

WHERE A TOTAL-COVERAGE SMOKE-DETECTION SYSTEM IS PROVIDED
WITHIN AREAS SERVED BY A HEATING, VENTILATION AND
AIR-CONDITIONING (HVAC) SYSTEM, SMOKE DAMPERS SHALL BE
PERMITTED TO BE CONTROLLED BY THE SMOKE DETECTION SYSTEM.

REFER TO 716.3.3.2 (CBC 2016)
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KEY NOTES

INSTALL SMOKE DETECTOR NO MORE THAN 5 FEET
FROM FIRE CONTROL / BOOSTER POWER SUPPLY
PANELS .

120 VAC, 20 AMP DEDICATED CIRCUIT TO FACP /
BOOSTER POWER SUPPLIESPROVIDED BY OTHERS.
BREAKER SHALL BE RED IN COLOR AND LOCKED OUT
IN THE "ON" POSITION.

INSTALL SYSTEMS RECORD CABINET ADJACENT TO
FACP PER NFPA 2016 7.7.2

INSTALL ADA BOX FOR FUTURE HEARING IMPAIRED IN
AS SHOWN ON FLOOR PLAN. SEE SHEET FA-13.0 FOR
DETAIL OF PRE-WIRE.

ELEVATOR RECALL AND FIREMEN'S HAT RELAY MODULES
FIELD VERIFY LOCATION. INSTALL NO MORE THAN 3'-0"
AWAY FROM INTERFACE DEVICE.

ELEVATOR SMOKE GUARD RELAY. FIELD VERIFY
LOCATIONS WITH ELEVATOR CONTRACTOR.

ELEVATOR SHUNT-TRIP MODULES. FIELD VERIFY
LOCATION. INSTALL NO MORE THAN 3'-0" AWAY
FROM INTERFACE DEVICE.

@O @ ®© O ®O

HOLDER RELAY.

FIRE SMOKE DAMPER ACTIVATION RELAY. FIELD VERIFY
LOCATION WITH ELECTRIC CONTRACTOR.

©

DUCT SMOKE DETECTORS PROVIDED AND INSTALLED
BY MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR. FIRE ALARM SYSTEM
TO MONITOR DUCT SMOKE DETECTORS.

®

INSTALL HEAT DETECTOR NO MORE THAN 24"
AWAY FROM SPRINKLER HEAD.

®

(619) 667-1200
C-7 C-10 # 820216 | EXP. DATE 05/31/2021

EL CAJON, CA 92020

GENERAL NOTES

DERRICK EMGE @ 619-667-1200

1. SMOKE /CO ALARMS IN UNITS INSTALLED BY
ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR. REFERENCE ELECTRICAL
PLAN FOR LOCATIONS.
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** ALL FIRE ALARM CONDUIT SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 3/4" U.O.N.
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SMOKE DAMPER ACTUATION

WHERE A SMOKE DAMPER IS INSTALLED WITHIN A DUCT, A SMOKE
DETECTOR SHALL BE INSTALLED IN THE DUCT WITHIN 5' OF THE
DAMPER WITH NO AIR OUTLETS OR INLETS BETWEEN THE DETECTOR
NOTE: ALL SLC DEVICES ON AND THE DAMPER. THE DETECTOR SHALL BE LISTED FOR THE AIR
VELOCITY, TEMPERATURE AND HUMIDITY ANTICIPATED AT THE POINT
THIS FLOOR ARE CONNECT WHERE IT IS INSTALLED. OTHER THAN IN MECHANICAL SMOKE

ELAN - BUILDING #1

®

WHERE LOCAL SMOKE DETECTORS REQUIRE A MINIMUM VELOCITY TO
OPERATE.

WHERE A SMOKE DAMPER IS INSTALLED ABOVE SMOKE BARRIER DOORS
IN A SMOKE BARRIER, A SPOT-TYPE DETECTOR LISTED FOR RELEASING
SERVICE SHALL BE INSTALLED ON EITHER SIDE OF THE SMOKE BARRIER
DOOR OPENING.

N3t
OK EOL

WHERE A SMOKE DAMPER IS INSTALLED IN AN AIR TRANSFER OPENING
IN A WALL, A SPOT-TYPE DETECTOR LISTED FOR RELEASING SERVICE
SHALL INSTALLED WITHIN 5' HORIZONTIALLY OF THE DAMPER.

WHERE A SMOKE DAMPER IS INSTALLED IN A CORRIDOR WALL OR
CEILING, THE DAMPER SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE CONTROLLED BY A

91 ©® | @

SMOKE DETECTION SYSTEM INSTALLED IN THE CORRIDOR.
DATE DESCRIPTION

WHERE A TOTAL-COVERAGE SMOKE-DETECTION SYSTEM IS PROVIDED
WITHIN AREAS SERVED BY A HEATING, VENTILATION AND
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AIR-CONDITIONING (HVAC) SYSTEM, SMOKE DAMPERS SHALL BE
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IF THIS SHEET DOES NOT MEASURE TO BE 30" X 42", IT IS A REDUCED PRINT.

KEY NOTES

INSTALL SMOKE DETECTOR NO MORE THAN 5 FEET
FROM FIRE CONTROL / BOOSTER POWER SUPPLY
PANELS .

120 VAC, 20 AMP DEDICATED CIRCUIT TO FACP /
BOOSTER POWER SUPPLIESPROVIDED BY OTHERS.
BREAKER SHALL BE RED IN COLOR AND LOCKED OUT
IN THE "ON" POSITION.

INSTALL SYSTEMS RECORD CABINET ADJACENT TO
FACP PER NFPA 2016 7.7.2

INSTALL ADA BOX FOR FUTURE HEARING IMPAIRED IN
AS SHOWN ON FLOOR PLAN. SEE SHEET FA-13.0 FOR
DETAIL OF PRE-WIRE.

ELEVATOR RECALL AND FIREMEN'S HAT RELAY MODULES
FIELD VERIFY LOCATION. INSTALL NO MORE THAN 3'-0"
AWAY FROM INTERFACE DEVICE.

ELEVATOR SMOKE GUARD RELAY. FIELD VERIFY
LOCATIONS WITH ELEVATOR CONTRACTOR.

ELEVATOR SHUNT-TRIP MODULES. FIELD VERIFY
LOCATION. INSTALL NO MORE THAN 3'-0" AWAY
FROM INTERFACE DEVICE.

@|Q[@ @ |0 ®|6

HOLDER RELAY.

©

FIRE SMOKE DAMPER ACTIVATION RELAY. FIELD VERIFY
LOCATION WITH ELECTRIC CONTRACTOR.

®

DUCT SMOKE DETECTORS PROVIDED AND INSTALLED
BY MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR. FIRE ALARM SYSTEM
TO MONITOR DUCT SMOKE DETECTORS.

®

INSTALL HEAT DETECTOR NO MORE THAN 24"
AWAY FROM SPRINKLER HEAD.

GENERAL NOTES

1. SMOKE /CO ALARMS IN UNITS INSTALLED BY
ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR. REFERENCE ELECTRICAL
PLAN FOR LOCATIONS.

DEVICE LEGEND

SYMBOL DESCRIPTION

FACP FIRE ALARM SYSTEM

CELLULAR COMMUNICATOR

FIRE ALARM DOCUMENT CABINET

[ BPS | BOOSTER POWER SUPPLY

@ SMOKE DETECTOR

@ HEAT DETECTOR

ADDRESSABLE PULL STATION

MM ADDRESSABLE INPUT MODULE
ADDRESSABLE DUAL INPUT MODULE
ADDRESSABLE RELAY MODULE

SYNC MODULE

q@g DUCT SMOKE DETECTOR

H K HORN LOW FREQ
P

HORN-STROBE WALL

¢k HORN-STROBE CEILING

wp F@Q HORN-STROBE WALL, WP

STROBE WALL

_6__ SPRINKLER FLOW SWITCH
S SPRINKLER TAMPER SWITCH
k- SPRINKLER BACKFLOW SWITCH
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FSD @— FIRE SMOKE DAMPER
© DOOR HOLDER
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DERRICK EMGE @ 619-667-1200

EMCOM ELECTRONIC SYSTEMS, INC
256 WITHERSPOON WAY, SUITE H

CONTACT

C-7C-10
CONTRACTOR

DERRICK M. EMGE

WIRE LEGEND

WIRETAG = PURPOSE TYPE
D ADDRESSABLE CIRCUIT 16/2 FPLR
C ANNUNICATOR 16/4 FPLR
v NAC CIRCUIT 14/2 FPLR
F NAC CIRCUIT 12/2 FPLR
T BPS TRIGGER 14/2 FPLR
u UNDERGROUND CIRCUIT I‘Q%QEB'TEE:R&?SU%Q

** ALL FIRE ALARM CONDUIT SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 3/4" U.O.N.

SMOKE DAMPER ACTUATION

&

WHERE A SMOKE DAMPER IS INSTALLED WITHIN A DUCT, A SMOKE
DETECTOR SHALL BE INSTALLED IN THE DUCT WITHIN 5' OF THE
DAMPER WITH NO AIR OUTLETS OR INLETS BETWEEN THE DETECTOR
AND THE DAMPER. THE DETECTOR SHALL BE LISTED FOR THE AIR
VELOCITY, TEMPERATURE AND HUMIDITY ANTICIPATED AT THE POINT
WHERE IT IS INSTALLED. OTHER THAN IN MECHANICAL SMOKE
CONTROL SYSTEMS, DAMPERS SHALL BE CLOSED UPON FAN SHUTDOWN
WHERE LOCAL SMOKE DETECTORS REQUIRE A MINIMUM VELOCITY TO
OPERATE.

WHERE A SMOKE DAMPER IS INSTALLED ABOVE SMOKE BARRIER DOORS
IN A SMOKE BARRIER, A SPOT-TYPE DETECTOR LISTED FOR RELEASING

SERVICE SHALL BE INSTALLED ON EITHER SIDE OF THE SMOKE BARRIER
DOOR OPENING.

WHERE A SMOKE DAMPER IS INSTALLED IN AN AIR TRANSFER OPENING
IN A WALL, A SPOT-TYPE DETECTOR LISTED FOR RELEASING SERVICE
SHALL INSTALLED WITHIN 5' HORIZONTIALLY OF THE DAMPER.

Q0|6

WHERE A SMOKE DAMPER IS INSTALLED IN A CORRIDOR WALL OR
CEILING, THE DAMPER SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE CONTROLLED BY A
SMOKE DETECTION SYSTEM INSTALLED IN THE CORRIDOR.

ELAN - BUILDING #1
100 ELK LANE
SANTA ANA, CA 92701

5

WHERE A TOTAL-COVERAGE SMOKE-DETECTION SYSTEM IS PROVIDED
WITHIN AREAS SERVED BY A HEATING, VENTILATION AND

AIR-CONDITIONING (HVAC) SYSTEM, SMOKE DAMPERS SHALL BE
PERMITTED TO BE CONTROLLED BY THE SMOKE DETECTION SYSTEM.

REFER TO 716.3.3.2 (CBC 2016)
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KEY NOTES

INSTALL SMOKE DETECTOR NO MORE THAN 5 FEET
FROM FIRE CONTROL / BOOSTER POWER SUPPLY
PANELS .

120 VAC, 20 AMP DEDICATED CIRCUIT TO FACP /
BOOSTER POWER SUPPLIESPROVIDED BY OTHERS.
BREAKER SHALL BE RED IN COLOR AND LOCKED OUT
IN THE "ON" POSITION.

INSTALL SYSTEMS RECORD CABINET ADJACENT TO
FACP PER NFPA 2016 7.7.2

INSTALL ADA BOX FOR FUTURE HEARING IMPAIRED IN
AS SHOWN ON FLOOR PLAN. SEE SHEET FA-13.0 FOR
DETAIL OF PRE-WIRE.

ELEVATOR RECALL AND FIREMEN'S HAT RELAY MODULES.
FIELD VERIFY LOCATION. INSTALL NO MORE THAN 3'-0"
AWAY FROM INTERFACE DEVICE.

ELEVATOR SMOKE GUARD RELAY. FIELD VERIFY
LOCATIONS WITH ELEVATOR CONTRACTOR.

ELEVATOR SHUNT-TRIP MODULES. FIELD VERIFY
LOCATION. INSTALL NO MORE THAN 3'-0" AWAY
FROM INTERFACE DEVICE.

HOLDER RELAY.

@ Q@@ ® |0 ®|6

FIRE SMOKE DAMPER ACTIVATION RELAY. FIELD VERIFY
LOCATION WITH ELECTRIC CONTRACTOR.

©

DUCT SMOKE DETECTORS PROVIDED AND INSTALLED
BY MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR. FIRE ALARM SYSTEM
TO MONITOR DUCT SMOKE DETECTORS.

®

INSTALL HEAT DETECTOR NO MORE THAN 24"
AWAY FROM SPRINKLER HEAD.

®
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. 9 ST - SMOKE DAMPER ACTUATION
. H w C:
‘j(.’ j(." ol W {Y\ =10 @)@) oK ]N27=10 WHERE A SMOKE DAMPER IS INSTALLED WITHIN A DUCT, A SMOKE I I I
o il N26-03 y N26-02 =5 x EOL DETECTOR SHALL BE INSTALLED IN THE DUCT WITHIN 5' OF THE
m Ir N26-01 M 23%- s o M DAMPER WITH NO AIR OUTLETS OR INLETS BETWEEN THE DETECTOR
w il W A T3 =N AND THE DAMPER. THE DETECTOR SHALL BE LISTED FOR THE AIR
5 5 MAINTENANGE DM o = i (M-D | VELOCITY, TEMPERATURE AND HUMIDITY ANTICIPATED AT THE POINT
L/ RM C116 b1u o E3 WHERE IT IS INSTALLED. OTHER THAN IN MECHANICAL SMOKE
A E DM © "o CONTROL SYSTEMS, DAMPERS SHALL BE CLOSED UPON FAN SHUTDOWN
TR e WHERE LOCAL SMOKE DETECTORS REQUIRE A MINIMUM VELOCITY TO
Ogo MM OPERATE
=3 R= :
15¢d )
s = C N2 =01 Y WHERE A SMOKE DAMPER IS INSTALLED ABOVE SMOKE BARRIER DOORS
1D IN A SMOKE BARRIER, A SPOT-TYPE DETECTOR LISTED FOR RELEASING
v @2 | SERVICE SHALL BE INSTALLED ON EITHER SIDE OF THE SMOKE BARRIER
DOOR OPENING.
D (1) BUTTERFLY VALVE W/ TAMPER (NORMALLY CLOSED) WHERE A SMOKE DAMPER IS INSTALLED IN AN AIR TRANSFER OPENING
FROM BPST3, (3)-BUTTERFLY VALVE W/ TAMPER (NORMALLY OPEN) @3 | INAWALL, ASPOT-TYPE DETECTOR LISTED FOR RELEASING SERVICE
MAINTENGIE [3/4" CONDUIT BY-OTHERS e EB MR Y W/ TAMPERGLIORMALLY OREN) SHALL INSTALLED WITHIN 5' HORIZONTIALLY OF THE DAMPER.
— —A-EL
WHERE A SMOKE DAMPER IS INSTALLED IN A CORRIDOR WALL OR
CEILING, THE DAMPER SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE CONTROLLED BY A
SMOKE DETECTION SYSTEM INSTALLED IN THE CORRIDOR. REv.] DATE DESCRIPTION
WHERE A TOTAL-COVERAGE SMOKE-DETECTION SYSTEM IS PROVIDED A
WITHIN AREAS SERVED BY A HEATING, VENTILATION AND
M | AR-CONDITIONING (HVAC) SYSTEM, SMOKE DAMPERS SHALL BE A
PERMITTED TO BE CONTROLLED BY THE SMOKE DETECTION SYSTEM.
REFER TO 716.3.3.2 (CBC 2016) j
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KEY NOTES

INSTALL SMOKE DETECTOR NO MORE THAN 5 FEET
FROM FIRE CONTROL / BOOSTER POWER SUPPLY
PANELS .

120 VAC, 20 AMP DEDICATED CIRCUIT TO FACP /
BOOSTER POWER SUPPLIESPROVIDED BY OTHERS.
BREAKER SHALL BE RED IN COLOR AND LOCKED OUT
IN THE "ON" POSITION.

INSTALL SYSTEMS RECORD CABINET ADJACENT TO
FACP PER NFPA 2016 7.7.2

INSTALL ADA BOX FOR FUTURE HEARING IMPAIRED IN
AS SHOWN ON FLOOR PLAN. SEE SHEET FA-13.0 FOR
DETAIL OF PRE-WIRE.

ELEVATOR RECALL AND FIREMEN'S HAT RELAY MODULES
FIELD VERIFY LOCATION. INSTALL NO MORE THAN 3'-0"
AWAY FROM INTERFACE DEVICE.

ELEVATOR SMOKE GUARD RELAY. FIELD VERIFY
LOCATIONS WITH ELEVATOR CONTRACTOR.

ELEVATOR SHUNT-TRIP MODULES. FIELD VERIFY
LOCATION. INSTALL NO MORE THAN 3'-0" AWAY
FROM INTERFACE DEVICE.

@ Q@ W ® |V ®]6

HOLDER RELAY.

FIRE SMOKE DAMPER ACTIVATION RELAY. FIELD VERIFY
LOCATION WITH ELECTRIC CONTRACTOR.

©

DUCT SMOKE DETECTORS PROVIDED AND INSTALLED
BY MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR. FIRE ALARM SYSTEM
TO MONITOR DUCT SMOKE DETECTORS.

®©
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Eay R
llléz-c—dOZ ;\17271-@03 $ I $ INSTALL HEAT DETECTOR NO MORE THAN 24"
el a) H 2z = @ AWAY FROM SPRINKLER HEAD.
! c ==
15¢d 15¢d " |L_)| (I-—)
C C
N22—06 N22—-05 Qg < GENERAL NOTES
—& 9 Bt 12  eoer
i 1. SMOKE /CO ALARMS IN UNITS INSTALLED BY
ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR. REFERENCE ELECTRICAL . .
| PLAN FOR LOCATIONS. —
DEVICE LEGEND <
—1F
MATCHLINE SHEET FA-3.1 MATCHLINE SHEET FA-3.1 MATCHLINE SHEET FA-3 I_
MATCHLINE SHEET FA-3.4 MATCHLINE SHEET FA-3.4 MATCHLINE SHEET FA-3
; FACP FIRE ALARM SYSTEM O
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M
FIRE ALARM DOCUMENT CABINET
—1D <t m
1557 e
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o
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X HE
No5t0s wllw
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i
PiF 5.5 ADDRESSABLE PULL STATION
ElE
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== WM ADDRESSABLE INPUT MODULE o
ool s CONTRACTOR
>eH ADDRESSABLE DUAL INPUT MODULE
ADDRESSABLE RELAY MODULE
D—1F SYNC MODULE
S@E DUCT SMOKE DETECTOR DERRICK M. EMGE
H K HORN LOW FREQ
15¢d )
N22-02 HxK] HORN-STROBE WALL
ek HORN-STROBE CEILING
177¢d we K HORN-STROBE WALL, WP
N24-01 No507 EoL N5506
oo 5 T — 5 e - 5 g STROBE WALL
K 9 1 Y ” f
1F 2%F 2%
e 6 SPRINKLER FLOW SWITCH
S SPRINKLER TAMPER SWITCH
~pke- SPRINKLER BACKFLOW SWITCH
NOTE: ALL SLC DEVICES ON ADA ADA J- BOX ' I
THIS FLOOR ARE CONNECT FRE SMOKE DAMPER :H:
& TO SLC LOOP #1. FsD @— L
| © DOOR HOLDER ( D OI\
oy WIRE LEGEND = (@)}
N22-01 2 | Z
185¢cd WIRETAG | PURPOSE TYPE D ( E)
O EISE—OS D—1F FROM BPS#3
b MAINTENANCE D ADDRESSABLE CIRCUIT 16/2 FPLR _I
RM C116 Ny,
o c ANNUNICATOR 16/4 FPLR i N <
F é 15¢d 1X 15cd 1)/\ 15cd 1): v NAC CIRCUIT 14/2 FPLR ) LLI Z
6 Q - — M N21-08 a C@q N21-07 a C@q N21-06 o) r\@q N21-05
Ci
d P Nzi-09 Y 9 | F NAC CIRCUIT 12/2 FPLR m o <]
i 1D 14/2 FPLR
T BPS TRIGGER I ()
18/2 UNDERGROUND ] e
u UNDERGROUND CIRCUIT Y8/ UNDERCROUNE
** ALL FIRE ALARM CONDUIT SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 3/4" U.O.N. Z Z:
| WHERE A SMOKE DAMPER IS INSTALLED WITHIN A DUCT, A SMOKE
DETECTOR SHALL BE INSTALLED IN THE DUCT WITHIN 5' OF THE LI_I
A III A M A III A M A III n <« o A DAMPER WITH NO AIR OUTLETS OR INLETS BETWEEN THE DETECTOR
Y ~ Y ~ Y ~ Y ~ Y ~ Y Y Y AND THE DAMPER. THE DETECTOR SHALL BE LISTED FOR THE AIR
N25-06 EOL v N25-05 w N25-04 v N25-03 v N25-02 1\ 25-01 b N0 1\ M-D | VELOCITY, TEMPERATURE AND HUMIDITY ANTICIPATED AT THE POINT
o = \o60 WHERE IT IS INSTALLED. OTHER THAN IN MECHANICAL SMOKE
FROM BPS#3, ] §m CONTROL SYSTEMS, DAMPERS SHALL BE CLOSED UPON FAN SHUTDOWN
MAINTENANCE W WHERE LOCAL SMOKE DETECTORS REQUIRE A MINIMUM VELOCITY TO
RM C116 n um OPERATE.
L L
=1 E WHERE A SMOKE DAMPER IS INSTALLED ABOVE SMOKE BARRIER DOORS
o = IN A SMOKE BARRIER, A SPOT-TYPE DETECTOR LISTED FOR RELEASING
oo @D | SERVICE SHALL BE INSTALLED ON EITHER SIDE OF THE SMOKE BARRIER
i< DOOR OPENING.
s =
WHERE A SMOKE DAMPER IS INSTALLED IN AN AIR TRANSFER OPENING
I @3 | INAWALL, A SPOT-TYPE DETECTOR LISTED FOR RELEASING SERVICE
SHALL INSTALLED WITHIN 5' HORIZONTIALLY OF THE DAMPER.
WHERE A SMOKE DAMPER IS INSTALLED IN A CORRIDOR WALL OR
CEILING, THE DAMPER SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE CONTROLLED BY A
SMOKE DETECTION SYSTEM INSTALLED IN THE CORRIDOR.
REV. DATE DESCRIPTION
WHERE A TOTAL-COVERAGE SMOKE-DETECTION SYSTEM IS PROVIDED
WITHIN AREAS SERVED BY A HEATING, VENTILATION AND A
M | AR-CONDITIONING (HVAC) SYSTEM, SMOKE DAMPERS SHALL BE
PERMITTED TO BE CONTROLLED BY THE SMOKE DETECTION SYSTEM. A
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NOTE: ALL SLC DEVICES ON 1o
THIS FLOOR ARE CONNECT
TO SLC LOOP #1.
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. NO.820216
NOTE: ALL SLC DEVICES ON EXP. 05/31/2021
THIS FLOOR ARE CONNECT .

TO SLC LOOP #1.

DERRICK M. EMGE
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TO SLC LOOP #1. NOTE: ALL SLC DEVICES ON
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TO SLC LOOP #1.
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KEY NOTES

INSTALL SMOKE DETECTOR NO MORE THAN 5 FEET
FROM FIRE CONTROL / BOOSTER POWER SUPPLY
PANELS .

120 VAC, 20 AMP DEDICATED CIRCUIT TO FACP /
BOOSTER POWER SUPPLIESPROVIDED BY OTHERS.
BREAKER SHALL BE RED IN COLOR AND LOCKED OUT
IN THE "ON" POSITION.

INSTALL SYSTEMS RECORD CABINET ADJACENT TO
FACP PER NFPA 2016 7.7.2

INSTALL ADA BOX FOR FUTURE HEARING IMPAIRED IN
AS SHOWN ON FLOOR PLAN. SEE SHEET FA-13.0 FOR
DETAIL OF PRE-WIRE.

ELEVATOR RECALL AND FIREMEN'S HAT RELAY MODULES.
FIELD VERIFY LOCATION. INSTALL NO MORE THAN 3'-0"
AWAY FROM INTERFACE DEVICE.

ELEVATOR SMOKE GUARD RELAY. FIELD VERIFY
LOCATIONS WITH ELEVATOR CONTRACTOR.

ELEVATOR SHUNT-TRIP MODULES. FIELD VERIFY
LOCATION. INSTALL NO MORE THAN 3'-0" AWAY
FROM INTERFACE DEVICE.

HOLDER RELAY.

@ Q@ @ ® | ®|6

FIRE SMOKE DAMPER ACTIVATION RELAY. FIELD VERIFY
LOCATION WITH ELECTRIC CONTRACTOR.

©

DUCT SMOKE DETECTORS PROVIDED AND INSTALLED
BY MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR. FIRE ALARM SYSTEM
TO MONITOR DUCT SMOKE DETECTORS.

®

INSTALL HEAT DETECTOR NO MORE THAN 24"
AWAY FROM SPRINKLER HEAD.

B
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GENERAL NOTES

DERRICK EMGE @ 619-667-1200

1. SMOKE /CO ALARMS IN UNITS INSTALLED BY
ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR. REFERENCE ELECTRICAL
PLAN FOR LOCATIONS.
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DEVICE LEGEND <
SYMBOL DESCRIPTION Z
FACP FIRE ALARM SYSTEM O
CELLULAR COMMUNICATOR
FIRE ALARM DOCUMENT CABINET
[BPS | BOOSTER POWER SUPPLY
® SMOKE DETECTOR
I @ HEAT DETECTOR
ADDRESSABLE PULL STATION
C-7C-10
‘ MM ADDRESSABLE INPUT MODULE CONTRACTOR
ADDRESSABLE DUAL INPUT MODULE
: NO. 820216 .
. EXP.05/31/2021 -
ADDRESSABLE RELAY MODULE R '
‘ SYNC MODULE
RS DUCT SMOKE DETECTOR DERRICK M. EMGE
‘ H K HORN LOW FREQ
— (g
< HxK HORN-STROBE WALL
T T
E E cfeK] HORN-STROBE CEILING
33 w HEK]
N34-08 EOL N34-07 N34-06 N34-05 N+ D HORN-STROBE WALL, WP
? | ? | ? | 9 A
I\% I\% I\% Vv :I_:I :I_:I Vv g STROBE WALL
- B
<|< _& SPRINKLER FLOW SWITCH
ADA (P =0 (P oAl (R {a0A] (P oAl
@ S @ S @ S @ S @ S SPRINKLER TAMPER SWITCH
k- SPRINKLER BACKFLOW SWITCH .‘—|
75¢cd (
N33—-05 75¢d
EOL N33-04 ‘ ADA J- BOX
(o] 9 € 1_l
1,10 FSD @— FIRE SMOKE DAMPER o
‘ © DOOR HOLDER ( ! ’ N
1D
! ) w &
1V,10 m
WIRE LEGEND —_ Z
0SS
| WIRETAG = PURPOSE TYPE
D ADDRESSABLE CIRCUIT 16/2 FPLR : : ~
‘ C ANNUNICATOR 16/4 FPLR D - %
v NAC CIRCUIT 14/2 FPLR m LL] :
‘ F NAC CIRCUIT 12/2 FPLR O
T BPS TRIGGER 14/2 FPLR | - (
177¢d 177cd 177¢d 18/2 UNDERGROUND
N33-03 N33-02 N33-01 U UNDERGROUND CIRCUIT L
¢ 0 {} 5 RATED IN CONDUIT Z
V.10 ¢ 1.1D ** ALL FIRE ALARM CONDUIT SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 3/4" U.O.N. 5 <
NOTE: ALL SLC DEVICES ON
O SLC DEVICES O SMOKE DAMPER ACTUATION
THIS FLOOR ARE CONNECT I I I
WHERE A SMOKE DAMPER IS INSTALLED WITHIN A DUCT, A SMOKE
TO SLC LOOP #1. DETECTOR SHALL BE INSTALLED IN THE DUCT WITHIN 5' OF THE
DAMPER WITH NO AIR OUTLETS OR INLETS BETWEEN THE DETECTOR
AND THE DAMPER. THE DETECTOR SHALL BE LISTED FOR THE AIR
M-D | VELOCITY, TEMPERATURE AND HUMIDITY ANTICIPATED AT THE POINT
WHERE IT IS INSTALLED. OTHER THAN IN MECHANICAL SMOKE
CONTROL SYSTEMS, DAMPERS SHALL BE CLOSED UPON FAN SHUTDOWN
WHERE LOCAL SMOKE DETECTORS REQUIRE A MINIMUM VELOCITY TO
OPERATE.
WHERE A SMOKE DAMPER IS INSTALLED ABOVE SMOKE BARRIER DOORS
IN A SMOKE BARRIER, A SPOT-TYPE DETECTOR LISTED FOR RELEASING
@D | SERVICE SHALL BE INSTALLED ON EITHER SIDE OF THE SMOKE BARRIER
DOOR OPENING.
WHERE A SMOKE DAMPER IS INSTALLED IN AN AIR TRANSFER OPENING
@3 | INAWALL, A SPOT-TYPE DETECTOR LISTED FOR RELEASING SERVICE
SHALL INSTALLED WITHIN 5' HORIZONTIALLY OF THE DAMPER.
WHERE A SMOKE DAMPER IS INSTALLED IN A CORRIDOR WALL OR
CEILING, THE DAMPER SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE CONTROLLED BY A
SMOKE DETECTION SYSTEM INSTALLED IN THE CORRIDOR. REV.| DATE DESCRIPTION
WHERE A TOTAL-COVERAGE SMOKE-DETECTION SYSTEM IS PROVIDED A
I WITHIN AREAS SERVED BY A HEATING, VENTILATION AND é
> X > | AIR-CONDITIONING (HVAC) SYSTEM, SMOKE DAMPERS SHALL BE
W PERMITTED TO BE CONTROLLED BY THE SMOKE DETECTION SYSTEM. ﬁ
m
% % REFER TO 716.3.3.2 (CBC 2016) A
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